


TELEGRAPHIC CODE

FOR CONVEN! ENCE AND ECONOMY WHEN ORDERING PARTS BY TELEGRAM, CODE WORDS MAY BE USED fOR
EACH PART NUMBER. THIS CODE 1S MADE UP OF A COMBINATION OF LETTERS LEAST L4KELY TO BE MIXED IN
SENDING. THE F1GURES ARE REPRESENTED BY THE LETTERS SET OPPOSITE BELOW.

s 4 - K e
2 - B 5 - M 8 - W
3 - J 6 - N 9 - X
O -y HypHEN (=) - Z

THus, ParT No. 35252 wouLD BE TRANSMITTED AS FIVE SEPARATE WORDS (THREE, FIVE, TWO, FIVE,
TWO), WHEREAS, BY THE USE OF THE CODE, THE NUMBER COULD BE TRANSMITTED AS ONE WORD (JMBMB3. WHEREVER
LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET APPEAR IN A PART NUMBER, USE THE HYPHEN (CODE LETTER Z) TO SEPARATE THE
PREFIX OR SUFFIX FROM THE NUMERALS, ExamPLE: UCL-12-1244 wouLp rReap UCLZABZABKK, Do nOoT ORDER
PARTS BY CODE UNLESS THE ORDER 1S SENT BY TELEGRAM.

IN SENDING WIRE ORDERS WHERE CODE WORDS ARE USED, IT IS IMPORTANT THAT A ONE-WORD DESCRIPTION
OF THE PART WANTED BE SPECIFIED AFTER EACH CODE WORD. ExamPLE: JMBMB GASKET. IN THE EVENT THE
MESSAGE 1S RECEIVED WITH INCORRECT CODE, IT WILL HELP US TO ASCERTAIN THE PART ACTUALLY REQUIRED,.
CONFIRM EACH TELEGRAPHIC ORDER BY MAIL IN ORDER THAT IT MAY BE CHECKED, AND IF NOT CORRECTLY TRANSe
MITTED, THE ERROR DETECTED.

SHIPPING OR OTHER INSTRUCTIONS IN THE BODY OF A TELEGRAM WHICH NORMALLY CONSIST OF MANY
WORDS, CAN BE CONDENSED INTO ONE BY THE USE OF THE PROPER CODE WORD AS GIVEN BELOW,

SONST -~ SHiP TO ME (US) BY EXPRESS

SOOTY == SHIP BY EXPRESS TO

SOYON == SHiP 7O ME (uUS) BY MAIL

SOBOS -~ SuiP BY MAIL TO

SORAT == SHIP TO ME (US) BY FREIGHT

SAPAT == SHIP BY FREIGHT TO

SPLAT -- WHEN AND HOW DID YOU SHIP PARTS ON MY (OUR) ORDER
SPATS -~ WHEN AND HOW WILL YOU SHIP PARTS ON MY (OUR) ORDER
STAUB -~ CanceL My (OUR) PARTS ORDER

STUFE -- App 7o My (OUR) PARTS ORDER

SOMOR -~ DUPLICATE SHIPMENT OF MYy (OUR) ORDER

IMPORTANT

) OBTAIN PARTS PROMPTLY, GIVE NAME AND PART NUMBER.,

ORDER PARTS FROM THE DEALER FOR YOUR TERRITORY,.

BE PARTICULAR TO STATE POST OFFICE ADDRESS, TOWN, COUNTY, AND STATE WHERE PARTS ARE TO BE
SHIPPED, ALSO SPECIFY WHETHER MATERIAL 1S TO BE SHIPPED BY FREIGHT, EXPRESS OR PARCEL POST.

CONFIRM ALL TELEPHONE OR TELEGRAPH ORDERS IN WRITING.

°
No CREDIT WiLL BE ALLOWED ON PARTS UNLESS THEY ARE RETURNED TO THE DEALER FROM WHOM THEY
WERE PURCHASED; FROM THERE THEY WILL BE RETURNED TO THE FACTORY FOR INSPECTION,

UNLESS CLAIMS FOR SHORTAGES OR ERRORS ARE MADE IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT OF GOODS, THEY
WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

WHEN BROKEN GOODS ARE RECEIVED, A FULL DESCRIPTION OF THE DAMAGE SHOULD BE MADE BY THE
CARRIER AGENT ON THE FREIGHT 8iLL, |F THIS DESCRIPTION IS INSISTED UPON, FULL DAMAGE CAN ALWAYS BE
COLLECTED FROM THE TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,

NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED FOR DELAY OR DAMAGE TO MERCHANDISE WHILE IN TRANSIT, Our
RESPONSIBILITY CEASES UPON DELIVERY OF SHIPMENT TO THE TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, FROM WHOM A RECEIPT
IS RECEIVED SHOWING THAT SHIPMENT WAS IN GOOD CONDITION WHEN DELIVERED TO THEM; THEREFORE, CLAIMS
(1F ANY) SHOULD BE FILED WITH THE TRANSPORTATION COMPANY AND NOT WITH ALL1S-CHALMERS MANUFACTURING
COMPANY .

THE RIGHT IS RESERVED TO CHANGE THE CONSTRUCTION OR MATERIAL OF ANY PARTS WHERE IT SEEMS
DESIRABLE TO DO SO, Wil THOUT INCURRING THE OBLIGATION OF i(NSTALLING SUCH CHANGES ON UNITS ALREADY
DELIVERED.,




Name Page
A PG e B n e ek aiieies tondie 15
Bel tiPulidleys. wh. o o iosaled snaie 24
Camshaf b, & e Lo e e 5
A DHTEL O s oo o s s e SR 9
Clutch and Clutch Housing . . . . . 19
Connecting Rod. . < . . [0 (SCLE 3
Cranlcaliaitnil o < e -iu. e R 6
Crankshaft Exchange . . . . . . . . 6
GylanderiBliocle. | 1o SRS RO R 5
Cylinder Head and Valves. . . . . . 7
Drawbar and Platform. . . . . . . . 31
Fan FSriva o . ok SR, SIRORE O 8
Prapioi¥, S r o BaREa 05 - U e tiT Lo . i 24
Front Support and Spindle . . . . . 17
Fuel Manils v o o e el ORI 28
e GOV Lietene oo e CEL IR 74
Governor CONCEOL. s o 2 ans e i 14
Governor and Magneto. . . . . . . . 13
Hood and Exhaus% .......... 25
Magneto .o iing o sl 13,14
Manifold and Carburetor . . . . . .
MOTOR
Malcol soveeis < ls ats ol .
BOTE o o % ie: s Sl schutaes
Stroker v . ere na ey
ool e o =

INDEX OF ASSEMBLIES

"~ Repair Kits

SPECIFICATIONS

SPEED - Standard gear ratio with 11.25 - 24 air

Third. .
Fourth . .
Reverse. . « « « . v e

BELT PULLEY

Dilame ber o o o vt o hke s

Balce atueitor WCR TR ol %
RPN

CRANKCASE CAPACITY. .

TRANSMISSION CAPACITY . . . . «

DIFFERENTIAL CAPACITY .
DRIVE CASE CAPACITY . . . . .

COOLING SYSTEM CAPACITY . . . . .

FUEL TANK CAPACITY. « . « . .

CARE AND OPERATION OF MODEL "WC" TRACTOR S ;
WHEN TRACTOR IS DELIVERED L

e« o o

Name

Power Lift, Heavy
Power Lift, Light
Powerslake-@Of T, .in oo
Rediaton: o e o
Rear Axle

.............

............

Single Front Wheel
Steering Wheel, Shaft and Support

e rmo S ot o . L e R e s
Boplig®: s 8 Cude R e S e ey
P E ST S SONE oy srliey |, F e o S LT
Water Pump and Fan. . . . . . . . . 8
TG R B e e et s A 27
Wheel Guard and Tool Box. . . « . . 2N p
Wide Front Axle - Air . o e o o aioe 41 2
Wide Front Axle - Steel . . . . . . 41 ‘
; 3 e N
P e A
ey G TR 4%
s DRSS S w1800
tires
Pt e e e D A R
e ele s delae i A SO MOSPUH
....... s 4.75 M.P.H.
e . 9400 M.P.H.
sk e v 200 M, PO,
LAl FapaEygh
: ; s o G=ly/o
..... 1170
|
......... 6 Quarts (
|
..... 3 . 4 Quarts /
...... ¢ e w6 Quarts 'l
....... e i Pint : ’
..... s s s 49Galdions ’
o Tt s e Lo Geldons

Before starting a new tractor, inspect it thoroughly and see that no parts have beéhuﬁe-
moved from it, or any adjustments tampered with since the tractor left the factory. A

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE

Inspect oil level in engine oil sump. For correct level and viscosity see heading, "Engine"

under "Lubrication."

Inspect oil in air cleaner cup.

Fill cooling system with clean

Check all points of lubrication and grease those equipped with
If gasoline is to be used for fuel, ‘ v
as distillate or tractor fuel is to be used, fill the large tank with this fuel and the small tank with

gasoline.

Refer to air cleaner instructions.

water.

i

fill the large tank with it.

’%

rease gun fittings.
If low grade fuel such




SRS

e

STARTING THE ENGINE

Place the gear shift lever in neutral position. If in cold weather lock the clutch pedal
in forward position. If gasoline is to be used, open valve under large tank. If low grade fuel is
to be used, be sure the valve under large tank is closed and open the valve under the small tank. ngn
throttle control one-third way. Turn choke lever on side of carburetor, down. Crank engine over two
compression strokes. Turn choke lever forward. Engine then should start readily when cranked. How-
ever, if the weather is cool, more chokin may be necessary. Caution:- Do not spin motor. To do so
may disengage the automatic impulse coupling and allow motor to kick.

When the engine is started, see that the oil gauge is registering pressure. Do not operate
the engine unless the oil gauge registers.

Note:- After the first few hours of operation tighten all nuts, bolts and capscrews that
hold together parts having asbestos lined copper gaskets between them. This applies especially to
cylinder head stud nuts. When cylinder head stud nuts are tightened, the cylinder head gasket is com~
pressed and causes the valve clearance to be taken up. After the cylinder head stud nuts are tightened,
be sure to adjust the valve clearance. :

STARTING THE TRACTOR

With the engine running, push and hold the clutch pedal forward to release clutch. Move the
gear shift lever to the desired speed position. Gear shift positions are cast on the transmission
case cover. Release the pressure on the clutch pedal slowly to avoid sudden jerks in starting. Have
the throttle open far enough to prevent stalling engine.

LUBRICATION

ENGINE, Maintain oil level in o0il sump to the full mark on oil auge rod,
Use only pure mineral oils of the following S.A.E. viscosity num%ers:
Summer - No. 40 Winter - No. 30
For extremely cold temperatures, amineral oil that will flow freely at prevailing tempera-
tures should be used.

If gasoline or other fuels of similar qualities are being used, drain oil sump and refill
with fresh oil of the proper quality and viscosify after each 60 hours of operation.

If low grade fuel such as distillate or tractor fuel is being used, drain the oil down to
the drain cock, located on the side of the o0il sump, after each 10 hours of operation and refill to
the full mark on the gauge rod with fresh oil. After each 30 hours of operation, drain cil sump com-

pletely and refill with fresh oil.

Use only oil of high quality of the proper viscosity. The best assurance of securing such
0il is to purchase the better grade manufactured by a dependable oil company who has established a
reputation for quality products and whose success depends upon maintaining such quality.

Look at the oil Eressure gauge at regular intervals to make sure oil isbeing circulated by
the oil pump. The gauge should register from 5 to 15 pounds pressure when engine is running at nor-
mal governed speed and is heated to running temperature.

The governor, timing gears, clutch pilot bearing and rocker armassembly are lubricated from
the oil sump supply and need no outside attention,

WATER PUMP AND FAN. Lubricate with two or three strokes of the grease gun at grease con-
nection for each 10 working hours.

CLUTCH. The clutch throw-out bearing grease connection (Item 26, group 280018), is made
accessible by removing the cover from top of clutch housing. (Item 55 %roup 280018 ). Lubricate with
two or three strokes of the grease gun for each 20 to 30 hours of operation, depending upon the fre-
quency clutch is engaged or disengaged.

Grease gun connections are also located on either side of the clutch housing for lubricating
the clutch fork shaft bearings. Lubricate daily with two strokes of grease gun.

TRANSMISSION. This unit is lubricated from the oil supply carried in the transmission
case. Use S.A.E. No. 160 transmission oil for summer and S.A.E. No. 90 for winter. Keep filled to
the level of the filler plug located on the right hand side of the case.

BELT PULLEY GEARS AND BEARINGS. Lubricate bearings daily, when gears are engaged, through
connection on end of shaft with four or five strokes of grease gun.

The pulley gears which operate in the small compartment in clutch housing are lubricated
by oil from the transmission case supply, when tractor is used for belt work only for a period of
time, remove inspection plate, (item 50 group 280018) and inspect the oil level, adding some lubri-
cant if necessary. Be sure that transmission 0il as specified under TRANSMISSION is used as heavy
0il, especially if in cold temperatures, will not circulate to these gears.

DIFFERENTIAL. Use the same viscosity oil as used for the transmission and keep filled
to the level of the filler plug located on rear of housing. ‘

FINAL DRIVE GEARS. Fill with heavy duty transmission grease to level of filler plug located
on inside of cases (Item 72 group 280016). The capacity of the case is approximately one pint each.

III




FRONT WHEELS. Lubricate daily through grease connections until some gréase is forced out
around the felt washers on the inside of hubs.

STEERING SPINDLE SHAFT. Lubricate daily with two or three strokes of grease gun at con-
nection on front of support. (Item 3 group 280131).

STEERING WORM AND GEAR. These parts are contained in top of front support and are lubri-
cated with transmission oil. Inspect and fill compartment by removing cover from top of support.
(Item 4 group 280131). Keep oil level so worm will be about 1/3 submerged.

Lubricate steering worm shaft bearing (Item 47 group 280181), universal joint and steering
shaft support at connection, (Items 5 and 9 group 280025) daily with two or three strokes of grease gun.

REAR WHEELS. Lubricate daily with three to four strokes of grease gun.
FUEL

Engines of model "WC" Tractors are furnished in two compression ratios. Each is designed
to efficiently burn a particular class of fuel. For best results, use the class of fuel for which the

engine was designed.

For engines equipped to burn either

low grade fuel or gasoline. These Any fuel having following

engines are designated by letter "K" specifications: gravity 38 to
following the engine number. 44; end point - 5250 or less;
Example: W38865K. Octane rating 30 or more.

For engines equipped to operate For regular loads use 60 Octane
strictly on gasoline. These engines gasoline or higher. For continued
are designated by the letter "G heavy loads use 70 Octane gasoline
following the engine number. or higher. "HA" replaces the letter
Example: W38865G "G" on late engines.

Engine numbers are located on rear of engine block, just above the flywheel housing.

When burning low grade fuels certain precautions are necessary to prevent exeessive dilu-
tion of the lubricating oil.

Always select a fuel to meet the specifications outlined in a preceedin% paragraph. Cover
radiator to let engine warm up thoroughly on gasoline. Never turn on low grade fuel until tempera-
ture of the cooling system is near the boiling point, and when operating in cold weather, keep suffi-
cient cover on radiator front to maintain this temperature.

Always turn off the low grade fuel and switch to gasoline before engine is stopped so that
carburetor will contain gasoline when engine is again started.

Motors havin% the letter "K" following the engine number are furnished with the kerosene
manifold cover marked "K". When burning low grade fuels this cover must be installed with exhaust
pipe pointing up. If gasoline is to be burned in these motors, it will be necessary to obtain the
gasoline manifold cover No. U-3178.

Motors having letter "G" following the engine numbers are only supplied with the "G" mani-
fold cover and are to burn gasoline only.

FUEL FILTER

A fuel filter is located just below the fuel tank and should be cleaned at regular intervals.
Remove the glass bowl and screen, and wash out any sediment or water that may have accumulated.

AIR CLEANER

Instructions as to care of the air cleaner are given on the air cleaner body. Follow
these instructions carefully. Be sure the oil cup is filled to the level of the bead stamped on the
side of the cup. Used crank case oil is satisfactory if thin and clean. The use of heavy oil in

- the cup will result in a restriction or air to the carburetor, resulting in an over-rich mixture and
excessive dilution of the lubricating oil. Inspect after each 10 hours of operation, and if the oil
is heavy with dirt, or if the cup contains a layer of sediment, drain and refill with fresh oil.

Inspect the hose connections on air inlet tube frequently and keep them tight and in good
condition.

BREATHER

The crank case breather cap, located on top of the cylinder head cover, should be in-
spected daily. It must not be allowed to become clogged with dirt as pressure will be created in
crankcase, causing oil leaks at main bearings, magneto shaft and other points. Wash breather cap
daily in gasoline, dip in lubricating oil and replace after throwing off excess oil.

OIL FILTER

The oil filter is a highly efficient unit for the Eurpose of filtering abrasive particles
from the engine crankcase oil supply. This naturally adds life to the many moving parts that are
dependent upon this supply for lubrication

IV

1
Ly

s




The filtering element consists of a metal can packed with aspecial long thread filtering
yarn. The oil is forced through a tube to the top of the oil filter element and is filtered as it
passes down through the filtering yarn.

When gasoline is being used for fuel it is necessary toreplace the filtering element and
its container after each 200 to 400 hours of operation, but if low grade fuel is beinr used, it is
necessary to replace this element after each 100 to 200 hours of operation.

The replacement container is supplied packed with the necessary quantity of filtering
yarn and has a wood stick in the center to keep the hole in the filtering yarn open, so that the oil
tube which extends up in the element, can enter freely. This wood stick should be removed with a
twisting motion before attempting to install the element.

A new element can be purchased from any Allis-Chalmers dealer for a few cents.

It is very important to replace the above element as directed as this unit will aid in
keeping the crankcase oil clean and add many hours of carefree service to the 1life of the motor.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to remove and wash the filtering yarn or use any ma terial in
container except that as furnished as regular equipment.

Install, only, anew container, packed, as is supplied by the Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co. for
the protection of the motor.

OIL PUMP

The oil pump requires very little attention. It is of the geared type driven by a gear -

which meshes with a second gear on the cam shaft. It is considered good practice to clean the oil
pump screen each season. This can be done by removing the oil sump.

GOVERNOR

The governor is of the variable speed non-adjustable type, and isdesigned for an operat-
irg speed of 1300 R.P.M. under full load. It is very important to have all linkage, from governor
to carburetor, work freely.

MAIN AND CONNECTING ROD BEARING ADJUSTMENT

The main and connecting rod bearings have removable shells. Shims are provided to make
correct adjustment. ,

Do not adjust bearings too tight. To provide for ¥roper lubrication the bearings should
have .002 inch diametrical clearance. This clearance will allow crankshaft to turn freely when all
bearings are adjusted.

If the shims provided will not allow the correct adjustment, donot file the bearing caps,
instead new bearing shells should be installed.

When coupling up the rods be sure to replace the bearing cap on its original rod and in
its original position, also draw the nuts tight and lock with the proper size cotter keys.

CYLINDER LINERS, PISTONS AND RINGS

The engine has renewable cylinder liners which makes reboring unnecessary.

Oversize pistons and rings are not supplied. If wear onthe cylinder liners is sufficient
to require oversize pistons and rings a new motor assembly consisting of liners, pistons, rings,
etc., should be installed.

The old liners can be readily removed from the top of the engine block by the use of a
suitable puller.

When installing new liners, they should be forced straight down in the bore of the block
to prevent possible damage to the rubber packing rings.

Always use new packing rings when installing liners, as the danger of a water leak at
this point is too great to risk their use the second time.

VALVE CLEARANCE AND VALVES

Correct clearance between the valve stems and rocker arms should be maintained at all times.

To adjust clearance, turn engine with crank until valve closes and push rod is at its
lowest position. Loosen valve adjusting screw lock nut and turn screw until there is .010 inch
clearance between the rocker arm and valve stem with engine at normal operating temperature. Use a
thickness gauge for making this measurement. Tighten lock nut and recheck.

Lack of compression because of leaky valves may be caused by either insufficient clearance
between rocker arms and valve stems, by the collection of carbon at the valve seats or by carbon or
a gummy substance on the valve stems preventing the closing of the valves.

1f, when cranking the motor over, there is a lack of resistance on one or more cylinders
at the compression stroke, the pistons and rings being in good condition and there is sufficient
clearance between the rocker arms and valve stems, it indicates that the valves need regrinding.

Because of the hardened steel exhaust valve seat inserts in the exhaust valve positions,
it is recommended that the valves be refaced on a machine made for this purpose and the seats be
reground with a high speed valve seat grinder.




R SN Ay e e

As a final operation, the valves and seats may be polished by lapping them in with a small
amount of valve grinding compound. In this manner a perfect seat can be obtained which will give many

hours of satisfactory service.
RADIATOR AND COOLING SYSTEM

Only rain or soft water should be used in the radiator if available. Hard or akaline
water will form a scale which will impair radiation if allowed to build up in the cooling system.
The use of washing soda will help to dissolve this scale; and where only hard or akaline water is
available the washing soda should be used at regular intervals and before the accumulation of scale
becomes heavy enough to scale off and stop up the radiator passages.

In cold weather an anti-freeze solution can be used in the radiator. However, alcohol
cannot be used, when low grade fuel is being burned, because of its low boiling point. If low grade
fuel is being burned, Prestone or some similar cooling solu tion should be used.

Do not run engine without water or some other cooling solution in the radiator. Never
pour cold water in a hot motor when the water is low.

There are two places to drain on the cooling system. One is located on the bottom of the
radiator, left side and the other in front of the carburetor on left hand side of engine block.
Drain BOTH places. Make sure that all water drains out before you leave the tractor. Do not take
chances by opening drains and leaving before you are sure all water has drained out.

CLUTCH

The clutch is of the spring loaded single plate dry disc type. The release engagement
is by movement of the clutch shifter %70) and the throw out bearing (31) contacting the 3 release
levers (19). (Refer to group 280018).

Each release lever has an adjusting screw whichis for the purpose of regulating the lever
contact with the throw out bearing. As the clutch facings wear, the release levers move nearer to the
throw out bearing and the only clutch adjustment necessary is to provide clearance at this point.

To adjust: Remove plate from bottomof clutch housing and turn adjusting screws to allow
a clearance of 1/4 inch between the ends of each of the three release levers and the throwout bearing.

FAN BELT ADJUSTMENT

Loosen the two nuts on the fan belt pulley and turn the front section tothe left. Do not
tighten fan belt more or oftener than necessary to prevent slippage.

FRONT WHEEL BEARING ADJUSTMENT

The front wheels are mounted on ‘taper roller bearings. At frequent intervals remove the
weight from wheels and examine side play. If side play exists itwill be necessary to adjust bearings.

To adjust bearings, remove the hub cap and tighten the nut on end of spindle until all
play is removed but with no binding. The inside of the wheel hub is provided with a felt washer to
protect bearings from dirt and retain grease inhub. This felt washer should be replaced each season.

REAR WHEEL BEARING ADJUSTMENT

Remove the weight from rear wheelsat regular intervals and inspect adjustment of bearings.
Correct adjustment of these bearings play an important part in the life of ]f)‘inal drive gears and also
cork oil seal. Bearings are adjusted by tightening nut,(112group 280016), on end of stub axle,until
all end play is removed with no binding.

BRAKES

Hand operated brakes, toaid in turning, act on drams installed on final drive shafts. To
adjust, remove cover from top of brake housing and tighten adjusting nut until correct travel of hand le-

ver is secured. BELT PULLEY

To engage pulley for belt work, loosen lock nut and back out set screw, located on clutch
housing just inside of main frame channel, far enough toallow pulley tube to slide farther into housing.
There is an arrow mark onthe main frame channel and also onpulley tube for guidance in properly mesh-
ing gears. These marks should be inline with each other. Turn set screw in tight being sure it has
entered a hole in tube. There is aseries of holes provided around tube which are so spaced that by
loosening set screw and turning tube to left a .005" deeper mesh of gears may be had for each hole turned
in this direction or vice versa by turning to right. Be sure the set screw is seated in the hole desired and
tighten both set screw and lock nut.

The pulley is 9"in diameter and runs ata speed of 1170 r.p.m. at normal engine speed. The
motor should always be run at normal speed where constant power isneeded and heavy belt load is encountered.

To figure speed of driven units or determine size of pulley, multiply the diameter of
driving or engine pulley by its revolutions per minute, and divide by R.P.M. of driven unit.

Example: 9" diameter x 1170 R.P.M. = 10530. 10530 divided by 1000 (R.P.M. of driven
unit is 10.5 which is the size pulley needed.)

We cannot over emphasize importance of having the proper size pulley on the drivenunit. Much
gower islost andunnecessary load put mmotor unless proper pulleys are used. The pulley furnished with

ractor is correct size.
GENERAL
All tractors are thoroughly tested before leaving the factory. Nevertheless they require
attention onthe part of owmers. The amount of attention required is negligible but IMPORTANT.

In foregoing instructions an effort has been made to cover points necessary to help you
in care and operation of your tractor in an understandable manner. For further information see your
local Allis-Chalmers dealer. VI




e

ParT
| TEM NuMB ER

{ U=3114
204462
U-30862
U=3043
U=3045
U-3050
U-3809
U-4000

NP —

U-3109
l U=3206

280006
U=3112
U=3210
U-3189
U=-3207
204720
900802
U=3113
U=3910
6 U-3870

U-3989

204926
L U-3188
8 904206

(S B ¢ RV

P1STON
(Grour 280005)

Ti¥ie NAME

4 Piston STD.
4 PisTon Hich CoMPRESSIoN } INCLUDES PIN AND BusHINGS
4 Piston Pin
4 BusHING
4 BusHING
8 ComMPRESS10N RiING
4 ScrAPER Rine
4 OiL RiNG
CONNECTING ROD
(Grour 280006 )

4 ConnecTiNG Ropb CoMPLETE - SPun IN BEARING

DisconNTINUED oN EnGINE W-272 - ORDER U-3206
4 CoNnNECTING RoD CoMPLETE - REMovABLE SHELLs 2"

EFFeECcTIVE ENGINE W-273 - DisconTiNuED EnGINE W-13664
4 CoNNECTING RoD CompLETE 2-3/8" Dia. - ErFecTivE Encine W-13665
8 ConnEcTING ROD BoLT
8 StoTTED Nut 7/16" N.F.
16 SHiM FOR U=3109 DiscoNnTiINUED EnNGINE W-272
16 SHIM ForR U-3206 - EnNGINE W-273 To W-13664 (OrDER 204720)
8 SHIM EFFECTIVE ENGINE W-13665 - SUPERSEDES U=3207
8 3/32" x I" CoTTER PiN
8 Conn. Rop Bearing 2"
8 Conn. Rob BearRING .005" UNDERSIZE ForR ENGINE W-13664 AnD BELOW
8 Conn. Rop BEARING .020""UNDERSIZE
2 Coun- Rap Beewind e oov ) For Ewane WEUSGEE aud U
4 Pin BoLT
8 3/8" S.A.E. LOCKWASHER

NOTE: CoNNECTING RoD U=3109 FREE FROM FiLE MARKS., MAY BE RETURNED FOR CREDIT oN U=3206 RoDSs. ON
ACCOUNT OF REMOVABLE SLEEVE CONSTRUCTION, OVERSIZE RINGS AND PISTONS WILL NOT BE FURNISHED, WHEN
APPRECIABLE WEAR OCCURS, REPAIR KITS LISTED BELOW SHOULD BE USED,

STANDARD SPECI AL
Meoium ComprEssioNn HiGH COMPRESS1ON
KiT 280641 KiT 280642
4 U=3114 204462 PisTon AsseEMBLY
8 U=3050 U=3050 CoMPRESSI1ON Ring
4 U=4000 U-4000 Oi1L Ring
4 U=3809 U=3809 SCRAPER RiNG
4 207435 207435 CyLiNDER LINER
8 - 207436 207436 Packine Ring

No PARTS OF THESE KITS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR CREDIT
. 3

e




<
R
ol

=Y

e

N
L )
<

= s -
i3y [Fea el

_,, @fﬁ ; /@prﬂ “_fww i _,

| | | | I

. . 4
|




CYLINDER BLOCK

PaRT (GrourP 280001 )
I TEM NuMBER Qry. NAME
P | U-3644 I CyLiNDER BLock - INcLuDES ITEMS | THRU 7
. \ 2 U-3020 | Main Bearing CarP - REAR
3 U-3021 l Main BEarRING CaP - CENTER
§§§!!W‘ 4 u=-3157 | MatN BearRinGg CaP - FRONT
- 5 U=-3025 6 MAIN BEARING CAPSCREW
6 204722 4 SHIM - Lam. SuPERSEDES U=3037
7 204721 8 SHiM - Lam, SUPERSEDES U=3058
8 { U=3015 4 CYLINDER LINER - DisconTiNuED oN W-65529 (INTERCHANGEABLE WiTH 207435 |F
207435 4 CyLinbpER LiINER - EFFECTIVE Oon W-65530 207436 1S FURNISHED)
{ U=-3016 8 RusBER Packine Ring 3/16" - DisCONTINUED ON W-65529
9 2017436 8 Russer Packing Rinc | /B" - EfFFecTive on W-65530
10 910011 | 2-1/2" WeLcH Expansion PrLuc
Il U=3158 2 Main BEARING BusHING - FRONT
12 U=3024 4 Main BEARING BusHinNG - REAR AND CENTER
13 910121 | 5/32" x | /2" GrRoovE PiNn - TyPE |
4 910549 3 1/16% x 10-1 /2" Sort Syerl WiRE
15 U-3865 3 CamsHAFT BusHing (SpLiT BusHings ProDucTion OnLY)
16 U=3138 2 M.B. CAP GASKET
| |7 U-3036 2 M.B. CaAP GASKET
18 U-3042 | REAR OiL SeaL
19 U-3041 2 Rear HaLr Cork RiING
20 U=3056 3 5/16" x 1" Hex Capscrew
21 910549 I I/I6" x 12" Iron WiRE
22 U=3183 | 01 GAUGE RoD wiTH DusT CoLLAR
23 U=-4014 | 01 Gauge Robp SEeat
24 U=3118 | Oi1L GAUGE BusHING
25 U=3129 | 01t RELIEF VALVE PLUNGER
26 U=3144 | O1L RELIEF VALVE SPRING
27 u-3128 | VaLve Prue
28 U=3130 | VALVE GASKET
29 U-3004 8 1 /2" x 4-3/8" CyLinDER HEAD STUD
30 U-3003 4 /2" x 5" CvyLinDER HEaD STuD
il U-3461 12 | /2"-20 Hex Nut
32 E-2565 12 WASHER
32 U-3904 | PusH Rob CoveER (SuPERSEDES U=3202) INCLUDES ITEMS 34 AnD 35
34 U-3908 o 5/16" x 1-5/16" Stup
35 900366 2 5/16" Hex NuT
36 900366 2 5/16" Hex NuTt
37 903629 5 3/8" x 3/4" Hex CaPscREW ;
38 U=3201 I 3/8" x 1-1/8" Cover Stub 44 206288 | ENGINE BLock DRaIN
39 U=3030 2 PusH Rob CoOVER GASKET TRANSFER
40 U-3034 2 PusH Robp CoVER GASKET 45  U-1671 | Drain Cock
41 900367 1 3/8" Hex Nut 460 20715l 3 GyLINDER HEaD STuD
42 904206 6 3/8" LockwASHER A7 o022 5 SNt
43 904205 2 5/16" LockwASHER 48 207152 © . 3 _WasHEr

07 '>z€f '/7525; ?Z;i? :é%;_.
5 i Ll < "/ o5
. | G AL fir7 4223' 1/22*
7 = = S
i :E*" 5
L_'&“ 'llgm;l 4
; b
|2 (5]
1%
5 ot
\
CAMSHAFT
E (Groupr 280003)
A PART PaRrT
ﬁs ; ITem Numer Qry. NaME ITem NumsBerR Qry. NamE
- I  U-3028 |  GEaR ‘6 910549 3  1/16x 8" Sort STEEL WIRE
e U-3027 ! SHAFT 7 U=3018 8 PusH Rob
3 U=303| ! THRUST PLUG 8 U=3017 8 TAPPET
4 904260 | CounTERSUNK PiIPE PLug /8" 9 904208 3  LockwAsHER 3/8"
5 E-3 3 Capscrew 3/8" x13/16




Soe

QOD~IO Ui QW

WD GI 0 — ——

CRANKSHAFT
(Grour 280002)
ParT
NuMBER QTy. NamE
U=3185 | CrRANKSHAFT 2" CRANK PiN - DisconTiNUED EnGINE W-13664
U-3867 | CraNksHAFT 2" ,020" Crank PiN - For ENGINES BELOW |3665
U-3985 1 CRANKSHAFT 2=3/8" CrRank PIN - EFFeEcTIVE EnGINE W-13665
204925 | CRANKSHAFT 2-3/8" ,020" CraNk PIN - For EnGInNE W-13665 anp Up
20406 | | OrLing Wick’
910184 | #8 WoooRuFF Key
U=3033 | CRANKSHAFT GEAR
U=3074 | FLYWHEEL
U=3075 4 CaPSCREW
910548 2 10" ofF #14 SorFT IRON WIRE
U=-3088 | Fan DrRivE PuLLEY
U-2149 i SpeciaL SET Screw 5/8" x 1-7/16"
903574 1 5/8" Hex Jam NuT
CRANKSHAFT EXCHANGE
9'5866" 20%927 i 205752 IF TRACTOR ALREADY EQUIPPED WiTH 2-3/8"
2"~,020 2-3/8"-,020 2-3/8 s 204927
ToReeinc: Sl Suacs HAFT, ORDER FOR REPLACEMENT
U=-386"7 204925 U-3985 CRANKSHAFT
U=3033 U=3033 U=-3033 CRANKSHAFT GEAR
910184 910184 910184 #8 WooDRUFF KEY
U=-3869 U=3869 U-3024 MaiN BEaRING BusHING - CENTER AND REAR
U-3868 U=-3868 U=3158 MatN BEARING BusHing - FRONT
U=-3870 204926 ConnECTING RoD BEARING BusHinG
U=-3865 CAMSHAFT BUSHINGS
204722 2041722 204722 MastNn BEARING SHIM - FRONT
204721 204721 204721 MaiNn BEARING SHiM - REAR aAND CENTER
204720 204720 ConNECTING RoD SHIM
. 280006 ConnecTiNG Robs CoMPLETE
U-3866R 205260 205738 WorN SHAFT RETURN NUMBER
204061 CranksHAarT Wick

42
3, i5

2|

N\iis =)t

204061 204061

25

N
.
ke

o

GROUP 280007 - CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE

Y



CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVE

(GrRourP 280007)

PaRT
ITEM NumBER Qry. NaAME
| 205826 | CyLiNDER HEAD ASSEMBLY
IncLuDES ITEMS 2,3,4 ano 39
2 U=3164 4 EXHAUST VALVE INSERT
3 U=3142 8 VALVE STEM GUIDE - |INTAKE
4 U=3093 2 CorRE HoLE PrLua
5 U=3198 | CyLiNDER HEAD GASKET
6 U-3166 4 INLET VALVE
o7 U=3167 4 ExHausT VALVE
8 U-2833 8 VALVE SPRING
9 U-3149 8 VaLve SPrinNG CaP
10 U=3131 16 VALVE SPRING TAPER
Il U=-3132 8 VALVE ADJUSTING SCREW
12 910123 8 3/8" Hex Nut
13 U=3059 8 VALVE SPRING SEAT
207486 4 RockeER ARM EXHAUST - SUPERSEDES
12 205827 - INTERCHANGEABLE
207485 4 RockeER ARM INTAKE - SUPERSEDES
206864 - INTERCHANGEABLE
15 U=3013 8 RockER ARM BuSHING
16 U=-3007 4 RockeER ARM SuPPORT
17 U=3014 4 RockER ARM SuPPORT STuD
18 U=4013 4 CorrER WASHER
19 910128 8 3/8" Hex Nur

RockER ARM SHAFT

RockER SHAFT PLuc

SHAFT WASHER

SHarFT O1L CoLLAR

CoLLAR SPRING

CotLLAR RETAINER

RockeErR SPACER SPRING

SHAFT O1L Tuse 3/16"
IncLupes |TeEmMs 28 anp 29

#68F Conn. 1/8" x 3/16"

#69F Evsow 1/8" x 3/16"

CvLinDER HeEAD O1L TuBE
INCLUDES ITEM 3l

#69F Evsow 1/8" x 3/16"

WATER MANIFOLD

WATER MANIFOLD GASKET

14 mm. Spark PrLue A-C

CyLiNDER HeEaD CoOVER

BREATHER CaP - COMPLETE

Cryt. Heap CoVvER GASKET

VaLvE STeEm SnaP RiInG

ExHAausT VALVE STEM GuiDE

ParT

ITEM NumBer Qty. Name
20 U=3008 |
21 U-3035 2
22 U=3009 2
23 U=3010 |
24 U=3091 2
25 U=3092 2
26 U=3011 2
27 20686 | |
28 210126 |
29 910129 |
30 U=3902 |
31 910129 |
32 U-3076 |
33 U=3077 2
34 U-2890 4
35 U=3155 |
36 U=3196 |
37 U-3006 |
38 204801 8
39 205215 4
43 E-1692 4 WasHER

= VY ZZzzzzzzzz7777
T

->\;. E

r )

/IIIIJ >

iﬂa P
ol
HZo
Illa.mm:
"’4"

B
|

=<

et

NAAARNANNY,

'

Ii
" Smm—

Yﬁa
§\\\\\\\

v
GEAR COVER
(Groupr 280004 )
PART
| TEM NumB ER QTY. NAME
| U=3053 | GeEAR COVER
2 903633 4 3/8" x 1-3/4" Hex CAPSCREW
& 904281 ] 3/8" x 2-1/4" Hex CapscrREw
4 906695 I 3/8" x 3-1/4" Hex CapscREW
5 900367 2 3/8" Hex Nut
6 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
7] 904207 | 7/16" LockwASHER
8 U-3054 | GEAR COVER GASKET
9 U-3040 | Gear CoveER CoRk RiING #243 FinE
10 U=-3038 | Cork RinNnG RETAINER
1l U=-3089 | GovERNOR CoNTROL LEVER
12 901357 | #0 x 3/4" Sto. TaPErR Pin
13 U=3137 | GovERNOR SPEED CoNTROL LEVER
14 205807 | CAMSHAFT THRUST ScREW COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEM |5
15 906404 | 5/8" PLaIN HEx Nut
19 U=-1852 1

3/3" x 2-3/4" StuD




. ‘-!!ﬁ%?
21 4
2
i e 17)(19)e 3
|
| 3 €
S, 2
18
A . : |
I o [} O" z \
R 5 g |
0 —@® |
9 5 -
8 1 .'\\i—y-—
[. N =
£
St |
ey
‘ 7 oo )
| N
N )
{ 0 - 4.
i =l =
| == A2 ‘
: N |
| . N
N
| Eh\MA,/’/
i @ O e &
i WATER PUMP_AND FAN
' PART (Grour 280012) ;
# | TEM NuMBER QTy. NAME
i - U-3184 | WaTeErR Pump AsseEmBLY - INCLUDES FoLLOWING |TEMS ExcEPT 4,5,6,21,22,23,3| 51
| U=3055 | Pump Boby AND
2 U=-3124 | Pump Boby BusHing
3 U=3143 I Pump Bopy BusHING
4 #1611 | 1 /8" ALemiTE FiTTING
¢ 5 U=3061 | GASKET
1 6 910245 3 3/8" x 1-3/8" CaPscrREW
i 7 { u-3122 | Pump SHAFT (DisconTinuED on W-56845)
' 207122 I Pump SHAFT (EFFECTIVE ON W-56846) 1
| 8 U=-3145 | SHAFT SHIM
g 9 U=3139 ] /8" 0.D. x 33/64" |.D. WaSHER L
| I? 8-3!53 ! é/?" SHAFT NuT -(DiscoNTiINUED on W-56845)
i | =308 | UMP |MPELLER
§ E ololoz | Groove Pin B/16" x 1-1/a" %
1 | =512 MPELLER SPRING
| 14 Uu-3126 | IMPELLER SPRING RETAINER
i 15 U-glgﬁ | ?UMP Tnxusr WA;HER .
i 16 U=3123 | HRUST WASHER RinG
i 17 U-3063 I THRusT WASHER DRIVE Pin
il 18 U=3147 | Pump Boby Cover
i 19 U=3127 | Boby CovER GASKET
20 901164 5 1 /4" x 3/8" MACHINE SCREW 5
21 U-3064 I Fan BLADE AﬁSEMBLY i
22 903632 4 E/tsg x 3/4"™ CapscrREW ;
23 U=30 | AN BELT
24 { U=3152 1 Fan Hus (DisconTiNUED on W-56845)
207123 | Fan HuB (EFFEcCTIVE oN W-56846) |
25 U-3134 1 1/8" x 1 /8" x 5/8" Fan Hus Key (DisconTinvueED on W-56845) |
26 U=3133 I PuLLEY
1 2 U-3156 | CoLLAR
28 U-3141 2 144: x 5/8" LocKkscREW
29 900365 2 1 /4% NuTt
30 U=-3135 2 LockscrREW WASHER
3 904205 4 5/16" LOCKWASHER
32 904204 5 I /4" LockwASHER
33 900802 | 5;5%" x |" SPRING COTTER (DiSCONTINUED oN W=-56845)
34 904206 3 3/8" LOCKWASHER
35 904204 2 | /4" LocKWASHER




»h

MAN | FOLD AND CARBURETOR

(GrRouP 280008 KEROSENE)
(GrRour 280946 GASOLINE)

ParT
| TEM NuMBER Qry. NAME
| U-3068 | INLET AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD
2 U=3162 6 INLET AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET
3 u-3161 2 MANI FOLD STuD SPACER
4 U-3160 2 3/8" x 3-1/2" ManirFoLD STuD
5 U=3072 4 3/8" x 4-3/8" ManiFoOLD STuD
6 900817 4 3/8" Cut WASHER
7 U=3441 6 3/8" DuronzE HEx Nut
8 U=3179 | ExHAusT MANIFOLD COVER - KEROSENE
9 U-31178 | ExHausT MANIFOLD COVER - GASOLINE
10 E-2147 4 3/8" x 1-5/8" Stup
7;; I 905661 | s/ls" x 5/8" HeEx CAPSCREW
o 12 U-3195 | I™ ZEniTH CARBURETOR #124-1/2 Top - CoMPLETE
206830 | MARVEL CARBURETOR (INTERCHANGEABLE wiTH U=-3195)
13 U-3204 2 5/16" x 1-3/16" Stup FOR CARBURETOR
14 U=-3205 | CARBURETOR GASKET
15 904205 2 5/16" LockWASHER
16 900366 2 5/16" Hex Nut
17 904205 | 5/16" LOCKWASHER
18 U=-3441 4 3/8" DuronzE Hex NuT
19 U=3163 6 INLET EXHAUST MANIFOLD
GASKET RETAINER
0lL SUMP
(Grourp 280009)
| U=3810 | Oi1L Sume
2 903771 I8 5/16" x 7/8" CapscrREw
3 904205 18 5/16" LOCKWASHER
4 901653 I 3/8" SoLip Pipe PLuG
5 U=-1671 | Drain Cock
6 u-3187 2 Oi1L Pan GaskET #240 FInE




10

L7



OlL PUMP

ParT (Grour 280010)
| TEM NUMBER Qry. NAME
| U-=3186 | OiL Pump AssemBLY - INCLUDES ITEMS 2 THRu |7
2 U=318lI I Pumep Boby
3 U-3168 | Pump SHAFT
& U=3100 | Pump DRIVE GEAR
5 U=3174 | Pump DrivE GeEArR PIN
6 U=3169 I Pump GEAR - DRIVER
7 910173 | #2 Wooorurr Key
8 U=3171 | Pump | DLER PIN
9 U=3170 | Pump GEAR = DRIVEN
10 U=3173 I THrusT CoOLLAR
1l U=3172 | THrRusT CoLLAR PiInN
12 U=3175 | Pump CovVvER
13 U=3176 | Cover GASKET
14 901216 6 #10 x 1/2" FrLe. Hpo. MacH. ScrEW
15 U=312a2 | SCREEN
16 910548 | Screen LockwiRE 14-1/4" Loneg
7 904203 6 3/16" LockwASHER
18 904205 2 5/16" LoCckwASHER
19 903772 2 5/16" x I" Capscrew
20 U=3107 | Oi1L Pump Tuse AssemBLY - INCLUDES |TEM 22
22 glole7 2 68F ConnecToOrR 7/16" x |/4"
OlL FILTER
(Group 280178)
- 204917 | COMPLETE ASSEMBLY WITH ALL PARTS TO INSTALL ON TRACTORS AFTER |1528
- 205134 | CoMPLETE ASSEMBLY - FOR TRACTORS PRIOR TO |1529 (SupErRsEDES 204054 )
| U-3901 1 Oi1L Tuse 3/16" x 9-1/2" - IncLuDES ITEMS 12 anD I3
5 { U=3898 | FiLTER BASE - EFFEcTIVE ON TRACTOR |1529
204058 | FiLTER BAsE - Usep on TRACTORS PRIOR TO | 1529
3 204912 | FiuTer ELEMENT AssemBLY - INCLUDES [TEMS 6 anD 9 (SupPersepes U=3918)
Useb on FiLTER Base U-3898
- 204055 2 SpECI AL SHouLDER NuT FOR 204058
4 U-3899 1 TopE (I./4™ 0.0,
5 U-3900 | RETAINER
6 204863 | Cork GASKET
9 204865 | RETAINER RING
10 U-3903 | GASKET
1 U-3805 | O GAUuGE
12 910126 | #68F ConnEcTOR 3/16" x |/8"
13 910130 | #72F Tee 3/18" x 1 /8"
OIL FILTER CARTR{DGE TYPE
(See Prate 1)
ParT
IlTem NumBer Qry. NaME
26 U=3202 PusH Rop CovER wiTH STuDS

35

36
37
38
39
40
41

42

43
44

. 45 {

903629
904206
U=3201
903584
904206
U=-3030
U-3034
12960
900867
9543
910981
904205
U=-3104

U-2922

910129
910126
901702
907059
901467
U-3805
U-3106

911670
911009
U-2958

900863
904204

— D — D — — — O —

——————

3/8"
5/8n
S}ug
3/8

5/8 1"

CovER GASkET - Lone

CoveER GASKET - SHORT

Ot FiLTer ELEMENT

1 /4x1-1/4" Stove BoLT

CLAMP BRACKET

5/16" Hex Nut 4

5/16" LockWASHER

INLET Tuse 3/16" x 7-!/8"
(Disc. on ENGINE W-643)

InLET Tuse 3/16" x 21-3/4"
(EFF. on EnNGINE W-644)

#69F

#68F ConnecTOrR 3/16" x 1/8"

| /8"

| /8" STrEET ELL

| /8"

PRESSURE GAuecE - REPLACES U-197
CyLinDER HEAD O1L TuBE

3/16 x 8" (Disc. on W-643)
CyLinDER HEAD O1L TuBE

x 3/4" Hex CaPSCREW
LOCKWASHER

S/HX l-l/"

Hex Nut

LoCkwASHER

Etsow 3/16" x |/8" [_S_l

bof 1

S

Pire TEE

x 3/4" NiepLE

g\

3/16 x8-1/2" (EFr. on W-644) 53

#73F ELL CheEck VaALvVE
3/16" x /8"

INLET TUBE SUPPORT

| /4"
| /411

x | /2" Stove BoLt

LOCKWASHER 36

PLATE




- A
€

2 34ivid

=@

Al

,. \ - __ |
/mw/ o // , eoe2) (2@ @_.

\© | DG - _ ,

|
,moi,o_m_saoo: D @
_m i

. : !
e BEaie |
/\O/Z . i ‘ //I«Hz »\”u""

, . (\ G @ I L
\ Y 4
— |
&

L
/
e

|
_J_-—‘
o

B

(e
o P

12



ParRT
| TEM NumMB ER Qry. NAME
| 207501 | TyrPe FM4 MoRsE MAGNETO
2 U-3203 | MagnETO CABLE RETAINER
3 { 204656 1 Ot FiLtLer PLug - See NoTe
207552 | OiL FirLLEer Cap
4 U=219 | Oit Fiuerer Tuse
5 U=-3526 | MaGnETO BRACKET
6 903631 2 3/8" x |-1/4" Hex Capscrew
7 903630 | 3/8" x 1" Hex Capscrew
8 904206 2 3/8" LockwASHER
9 904207 1 7/16" LockwasHEer
10 910146 | 1 /4" x 3/4" DoweL
Il E-1692 2 WASHER
12 U-3079 | MAGNETO BRAGCKET GASKET
13 U=3527 | DR1vE CouPLING HARDEN
14 910134 ] 1/4" x 2-1/8" Pin
15 205834 | MAGNETO SHAFT OiL SEAL - COMPLETE
157 U=-3080 | MaAGNETO GEAR
18 910188 | Pin
19 U=3124 2 BusHinG
20 U-3084 | MAGNETO SHaFT WASHER
21 U-3086 |
22 207723 | THRUST BEARING ASSEMBLY
23 U-3193 | GoveERNOR WEIGHT Pin
24 U-3081 | GOVERNOR SHAFT
25 U=362 | 2 WEI1GHT SPRING
26 U-3082 | CovER
27 905818 4 1/4" x 1-1/2" Hex CapSscrEw
28 U=3083 | CovER GASKET
29 U-3095 | CROSS SHAFT
30 U-3098 | CrRoss SHAFT COLLAR
31 901357 I #0 x 3/4" Tarer Pin
32 U-3096 I Cross SHAFT TusE
33 U=3099 | CARBURETOR LiNKk
34 900970 2 1 /16" x |/2" SerinGg CoTTER
35 U=-3094 | GOVERNOR LEVER
36 901357 | #0 x 3/4" Taper Pin
37 U=3097 2 GovERNOR CROSS SHAFT BusHING
38 U=3192 | SPRING WiTH PLUNGER
39 U=3208 | Rob SerinG
4| 910147 2 CotTer Pin 3/32" x |-1/8"
42 904204 4 I /4" LockwaSHER
44 204144 | CoLLAR FOR U-3193
45 207722 2 CROSS SHAFT
46 207721 2 Pin
47 207551 | #1 MacnETO CABLE
48 207550 2 #2 anD #4 MagnETO CaBLE
49 U=-3653 1 #3 MaGnETO CABLE
(SEE PLATE 2)
63 U-3379 ! MaenETO BRAackeT (Disc.)
OrRDER U=3526
66 { 903631 2 HEX CAPSCREW 3/8 x | =i /4"
904206 2 LockwasHER 3/8"
87 u-3381 I DrivE CoupLing (Disc.)
ORDER U=3527
69 910134 | Pin | /4" x 2-) /8"
70 U-309 l Cork RiNG
71 U=-3040 | Cork RinG
72 U-3038 1 Cork RiNG RETAINER
73 U=-3524 | Cork RING RETAINER

~N O O R0

GOVERNOR AND MAGNETO

(Grour 280013)

ITems 70, 71, 72 AND 73 USED WITH
U-3379 anp U-3381

U-3525

U-3862

910143
U-3428
U=-3429
U-3431
U=3430
AM-9536

THERMOSTAT
(GrRour 280033 - DiIScONTINUED on WC-29844)

Gov. WeiGHT Ass'vy - IncLuDEs ITeEms 22, 23, 25, 41, 43, 44, 45 anD 46

NOTE:

204656 FiLLER PLuG 1S USED
oNLY ON TRACTORS WITH

BREATHER IN CYLINDER HEAD

COVER, SHouLD NOT BE
ORDERED FOR TRACTORS WITH
BREATHER IN MAGNETO BRACKET
UNLESS NEW. CYLINDER HEAD
COVER 1S ORDERED.,

(DisconNTINUED)

THERMOSTAT - No By-Pass
For TrAcCTORS

NOT EQUIPPED
WiTH THERMOSTAT)

THERMOSTAT WITH By-Pass
EFFeECTIVE TRACTOR
WC-9914 - ReprLacEes
U-3426

Hose CLamep #10

Hose |=1/2" x 6-3/4"

HosE |-l /el x ot

Hose 5/8"

Hose CrLaue | /2"

NiPPLE




MAGNETO SCINTILLA - o
(See PLaTe 3) 5 | |
PaART il : il
ITeEM Numser QTv. Name ‘ i | q 99t -
. h
50 U=3191 I  SCINTILLA MAGNETO 50 ¢ W
DisconTINUED oN WC-3528 s 3
51 U-1982 |  Spark PLuG CasLE 15-3/4" (W
52 U-1980 3 Spark Prue CasrLe I1"
53 10-3575 |  FLOATING Disc N |
54 10=-3152 | DrRivE MEMBER - INCLUDES 55 & 56 |
55 10-3148 | Dri1vE Hus 1) ; |
56 10-3149 | ADJUSTING SCREW =
57 U=3065 | Pin 1/4" x 13/16"
58 U=5196 | BREATHER CaP - Usep oN TRACTORS| | )
NOT HAVING BREATHER IN CvL.
G Heao Cover i
59 | BREATHER TUBE ; N
60 U=3078 | MaGc. BRAGCKET wiTH U-3124 =i T |
903630 5 3/8" N.C. |" CapscrREw / -
61 { 904206 4 3/8" LOCKWASHER , |
904207 2 7/16" LocKkwASHER o
62 U=-3079 | MAGNETO BRACKET GASKET @ ‘ ) .
63 E-2184A | CoRk SEAL ASSEMBLY @ @ (S )
64 U-3062 |  GOVERNOR SHAFT SPACER @ \
65 U=3084 l GoVvERNOR SHAFT WASHER ;
66 U=3124 | GOVERNOR SHAFT BusHING 63 (€6 |
67 U-I852 |  Stup 3/8" x 2-3/4" 1
PLATE 3 ‘
I |
‘ |
|
|
|
i :
|
e
GOVERNOR CONTROL
(GrRoup 280031 )
PART
| TEM NUMBER T NAME
| U=-2535 | ConTROL RobD
2 900970 | CoTTer Pin 1/16" x 1/2"
3 E-1764 | BRACKET
4 900009 2 MacHINE BoLT 3/8" x 2-1/2"
5 E-1765 | FuLcRum PiInN %
6 900805 2 CoTTER Pin 1 /8" x 3/4" B
7 E-1692 | WASHER " >
8 E-1690 ! Lever Sering 9/16" x 5/16" .
9 E-1689 | LEVER
10 E-1333 | Rob PiInN
11 903807 | SET Screw |/4" x 3/8"
12 904206 2 LockwASHER 3/8"




o %___\

- |

\

ParT
I TEM NUMBER

| { U-2559

205088
2 U-2560
3 U-2895
4 910145
5 208028

AIR CLEANER
(Grour 280032 )

Qry. Name

|

|
2
4
|

AIr CLEANER
Orv Cup
CLeaNER TuBE
HosE

Hose CrLamp #15
TRANSFER

| TEM

PART

NumMBER QTY.

RADIATOR
(GrRour 280432)

NAME

| M—O©O-IO I O 1 N —

U-308%7
AM-41 579
A=5750
U-2887
9001 36
904208
U-2916
U=2158
U=3090
205800
910143
U-1671
207863
204232

910160

|
|
|
2
2
2
|

2
|
|

4
|
|
1

6

RAD1ATOR - COMPLETE

THERMO GAUGE

Cap

Carscrew Lock

1/2" x 1-1/4" Hex Tap BoLT

1 /2" LockwASHER

Packing STRIP

Paps :

Lower RaD1ATOR HosE

UpPER RADIATOR HoSE

HosE CLamp #10

Rapirator DraiN Cock

RAD1ATOR CURTAIN COMPLETE

RAD1ATOR Screen (STANDARD ON
AR TIRED TRACTORS ONLY)

SELF TAP ScREW (STANDARD oON
Air TirReED TRACTORS ONLY)



?Q@ 50

/‘
(7Xs

s) (@9

49




FRONT SUPPORT AND SPINDLE

(Grour 280131 )

PaRrT
| TEM NUMBER QTy., NAME
| U=2111 | FRONT SuUPPORT
2 910000 | 2" Expansion PrLug
3 #1610 | 1 /8" ALEMITE FITTING;
4 U-2258 | FronT SupPorRT CoOVER
5 903630 4 3/8" x 1" CapscrRew
6 904206 4 3/8" LoCKWASHER
i U=-2257 | FRONT SuPPORT COVER GASKET
g U-2420 | E}GLNE SUP;OST
903638 2 1/2" x 1-1/4" CaPSCREW
10 Qoggge g I;Qz Locxw;sng
L U=~ 7 1/2" x 1-3/4" MacHiNE BorrT
12 904208 2 1;2: LOCKWASHER
13 902273 2 1 /2" StoTTtED HEX Nut
14 900802 2 3/32" x 1" SPriNG COTTER
15 U-3226 2 /2" BevEL WASHER
16 U=-3159 1 ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM
17 U-3165 2 ENGINE SUPPORT SHIM
18 U=-209
19 9IOISg é g;é#D;E2§g3§5 STrR. PIN
go U-ZOQg 2 FROﬁT WHEEL SPiINDLE
Zé 358338 g ?;g" SATITEEﬁEgpg?;G CoTTER
23 U=-3463 2 3/4" SpinNDLE WASHER
24 U-2099 | STEERING SPINDLE SHAFT
25 903617 | 3/ x x 1=3/4" Tap BoLT
ge 900981 | 3/4" LockwASHER
i/ 905130 | W
28 910185 I §58"°3°§3£ﬁ EEg-l/z" Kev
29 E-939 | WASHER 2—!/3" - .
30 205933 | DoweL Pin 5/16" x 5/8"
31 E-938 2 SHIM .OOS?
32 205932 5 SHim .025"
33 #2788 2 TimMKEN BEARING CoONE
#2720 2 Timken Cue
34 #5118 2 TiMken BearinGg CoNE
#15250 2 Timken Curp
35 33453 | SHAFER BEARING CoONE
36 33454 | SHAFER BEARING Cup
37 23700 2 SHAFER BeARING CONE
23704 2 SHAFER BEARING Cup
38 U=-2909 | WASHER
39 U=t1t11 | STEERING WORM
40 U-1063 1 STEERING WORM BEARING BRACKET
41 903644 | 5/8" x |-1/2" Capscrew
42 904209 2 5/8" LocKWASHER
43 U=-1061 2 SHim ,005
44 U-1062 2 SHim .0l4"
45 207959 | STARTING CRANK SPRING SUPPORT BRACKET
46 910187 | 3/8" x 2-1/16" STR. PIN
47 U=-2150 | STEERING SHAFT BEARING
48 #1610 | 1 /8" ALEMITE FiTTING
49 U-3464 I STeeriNG WoRM GEAR - COMPLETE
50 U-2085 | SpECI AL SET Screw 5/8" x 2-5/16"
51 903574 | 5/8" Jam Nut
52 U=2107 | STEER!NG WORM SHAFT
53 U-2109 | STEERING WoORM SPACER
54 U=2101 | Cork SeaL Rine - Lower
55 U=2102 i Cork SeaL Rine - UPPER
56 E-1694 2 Cork SEAL RinG
57 E-1695 2 Cork SEAL RinNG RETAINER
58 U-2100 l CoRK RETAINER
59 U=-2103 2 FronT WHEEL CoRk RETAINER
60 U-2104 2 Fronw WHEEL FeLT WASHER
61 U=-2105 2 FRoNT WHEEL RETAINER WASHER
62 U-2106 2 FronT WHEEL BEARING SPACER
63 U=3972 | S}A§T|NG C;Awk
64 910186 2 3/8" x 1-3/4" Pin
65 900814 | | /4" x 1-1/2" Serine CoTTER
66 U=2123 | STARTING CRANK SPRING
67 207958 | STARTING CRANK EXTENSION
68 205966 | C;Agx HOLD?B"CLIP
69 900019 | 1/2" x 1=-1/2" MacHiNE BoLT
70 U~-3226 I B?yEL WaSHER
7 904208 | | /2" LockwASHER ;
72 903792 | 5/8" x |-3/4" Hex CaPSCREW



4039@ 3 O

&)
) @I@

5

B r"%\gq ‘1 B ]

P g_ SN / é,”
o N BT
y

STENN
L

N

— G
ro=_ L
Y, (S — ==
S IS i =

/ S i
/7 Jf E///@)A@

L
]
> i /'w,,, 2l
Ny B i N
7 HENS NVARY; = ??:?g
4 N
/ A o il e &
L]

7 ff
iy

N i &
LA \@

Sot



CLUTCH HOUSING AND CLUTCH
(Grour 280018)

PaART :
| TEM NuMBER Qrx. NAME
- U=-2371 | CLutcH - COMPLETE
[ U-3101 | CLutcH Housing
2 #1610 2 1/8" ALEMITE FITTING
3 907059 | | /8" StreeT ELsow 90°
4 903639 4 1/2" x 1-1/2" Hex CAPSCREW
5 904541 2 1 /2" x 1-3/4" Hex CAPSCREW
6 903640 2 1/2" x 2" Hex CAPSCREW
7 904208 8 | /2" LockwASHER
8 204837 I PRESSURE PLATE
9 204838 | CLuTcH PLATE AssemBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS |3 THRuU 15)
13 204839 4 CLutcH Facing | /8"
14 204840 4 CLutcH Facineg 5/32"
15 911005 20 RivET 5/16" x 5/i6"
16 204842 | Back PLATE AsSeEmBLY
18 204844 6 PrEssuReE SpriNG CuP.
- 207162 3 ReLEASE LeverR AssemsLy (IncLupes ITEms |19 THRuU 21)
19 204845 3 ReLeasE LEVER
20 204846 3 RELEASE LEVER ADJUSTING SCREW
21 910329 3 Hex Nut 3/8"
22 204848 3 RELEASE LEVER Pin
23 204849 3 ReELEAasE LEVER SPRING
24 204850 6 ReELEasE Lever SPRiNG PinN
25 204843 6 PRESSURE SPRING
26 Z-35A I 1 /8" ALEMITE FITTING
27 903629 | 3/8" x 3/4" Hex CapscrREW
28 U=3623 | CLuTCH SHIFTER CLIP
29 U=-2531 | SHIFTER BRACKET
30 903629 2 3/8" x 3/4" Hex CAPSCREW
31 A-1155A | Bantam CrutcH THROWOUT BEARING
32 U-2095 | CruTtcH Fork
33 U=2094 | CLuTcH FORK SHAFT
34 U-2086 2 CrutcH SHAFT Cork RinG
35 U=2093 1 CLutcH LEVER
36 U-2265 ] Spect AL SET Screw 5/8" x 1-15/16"
37 U-2085 2 SpeciAL SET Screw 5/8" x 2-5/16"
38 U=-2262 | CLuTcH Rob
39 900938 2 3/16" x 1" Sprine CoTTER
40 U=-2253 | CLuTcH PEDAL
41 901279 | 3/8" x 1-1/4" SeT ScREW
42 U-3496 | CruTtcH PeEpaL BoLt AnD NuT
43 U=R256 | CrLutcH PepaL LaTcH - COMPLETE
44 U=3673 | CLuTcH PepaL LatcH Stor
45 U=-3808 | LaTcH BorT
46 E-384 I SPRING FOR CLuTcH RELEASE
47 U=3498 | Footr PeEpaL - COMPLETE
48 U-2416 1 FLywHeEeEL CoOVER
49 905661 4 5/16" x 5/8" Hex CaPscREW
50 U=2797 | CrutcH Housing CovER
51 903627 6 3/8" x | /2" Hex CaPSCREW
52 U=2077 | CLutcH Housine CoVER GASKET
53 U-2417 | CLutcH Housing CoVER
54 903627 6 3/8" x 1/2" HEx CAPSCREW
55 U=2422 | CrLutcH InsPEcTionN CoOVER
56 U-3435 2 3/8" x 1 /2" THumB SCREW
57 U=2423 | CLuTtcH INsPECTION COVER GASKET
58 U=2128 | BeEveEL Pinton FOR PuLLEY DRivE
59 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
60 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
6l 904205 4 '5/16" LOCKWASHER
62 904209 | 5/8" LoCKWASHER
63 900370 | 5/8" Hex Nut
64 900806 | 1/8" x 1" SPpRiNG COTTER
65 902161 | 3/8" Hex Nut
66 903574 2 5/8" Hex Nut
67 903574 | 5/8" Hex Nut
68 U=-2529 | CLuTcH SHAFT CorRk RETAINING WASHER
69 904206 2 3/8" LOCKWASHER
70 U=-2530 I CLUTCH SHIFTER
7l U-2089 | CLutcH HousiNG GASKET
72 904206 | 3/8" LOoCKWASHER
73 903772 6 5/16" x 1" CarscrEW
74 904205 6 5/16" LOCKWASHER
75 910004 | 1" Expansion PrLue
76 U=2532 % DowerL PIN
- ;—2857 | CLuTCH SHAFT DRIVE Pinion (SHown 1N TRANSMISSioN GROuP)
8508 | New DEPARTURE BEARING
7 { 205T | FAFNIR BEARING } INTERCHANGEABLE
78 904209 | 5/8" LOCKWASHER



3

12

1l

39

PRS2

49

7

A

SECT/ON.

1
L.t ¥/

66)(64) 45) 40 65) (44) 43

@2 @) @e

i



t;

TRANSMISS|ON
(GrRour 280017)

TRANSMISSI1ON COMPLETE

ConTrRoL CovER COMPLETE - INCLUDES |TEMS 3 THRU 39

ConTrROL COVER

GEAR SHIFT LEVER

ReEvVERSE LaTcH Spoon

SpooN STuD

Spoon NuT

Reverse LaTcH Rob Nut

Long SHIFT LEvER LaTtcH Roo
LaTcH Rob TRuUNNION

LatcH Rob TRunNioN PN
TRUNNION PiN SPRING
TRuNNION PiN WASHER

SHoRT SHiIFT LEVER LATCH RobD
1/16" x |/2" Spring COTTER
Reverse LaTcH SprinGg WASHER
REVERSE LATCH SPRING
REVERSE LATCH

SHiIFT LEVER PivoT PIN

SHIFT LEVER RETAINING WASHER
RETAINING SNAP RING

Lever Dust Car

GEAR SHIFT POPPET SPRING
3/8" STEEL BaLL

REVERSE SHIFT FORK

SHIFT Robp Lue

REVERSE FoRk Lock SCREW
REVERSE SHiIFT Roo

Ist, 28vD, 3RD AND HiIGH SHIFT FORK
IsT AND 2ND SHIFT Lue

3RD AND HigH SHIFT Lug
SHiIFT Fork Lock Screw
Locking WiRE

INTERLOCK PLUNGER

INTERLOCK PIN

Ist AND 2ND SHIFT RoD

3RD AND HigH SHIFT Rob
13/16" Expansion PLua

5/8" Expansion PLug

SPLINED MAIN SHAFT

REAR SPLINED SLEEVE

SPLINED SLEEVE PIN

New DEPARTURE BALL BEARING
REAR BEARING RETAINER RiNG
Ist, 2nvD AND REVERSE Main SHAFT GEAR
HigH AnND 3RD MAIN SHAFT GEAR
SP1GOT BEARING SPACER

HyaTT ROLLER BEARING

Main DRIVE GEAR

New DeEpARTURE BALL BEARING
Snap RinG

TRANSMISSION CASE

3/4" SorLip PiPE PrLug

1" SoLip PiPE PLuG

Main SHAFT REAR BearRING CaAP
REAR BEARING CAP GASKET
3/8" x 7/8" Hex CaPSCREW
3/8" LockwASHER

Main SHAFT Dust CaP PACKING
Dust FeLT REThINING CAP

| /4" x 3/8" Hex CaAPSCREW

1 /4" LockWASHER

COUNTER SHAFT

COUNTER SHAFT BEARING SPACER
HyaTtT ROLLER BEARING
CouNTER SHAFT GeEAR CLUSTER
REVERSE IDLER GEAR SHAFT
RevERSE |DLER GEAR COMPLETE - INCLUDES |TEMS 69
REVERSE I|DLER GEAR

IoLER GEAR BusHING

CounNTER SHAFT AND REVERSE Lock PrLaTe
3/8" x 5/8" Hex CapscrREW
3/8" LockwASHER

Power Take-OfFfF CoVvER

CoVER GASKET

3/8" x 5/8" Hex CaPsScREW
3/8" LoCKWASHER
TrRansMiIsSiON COVER GASKET
5/16" x I" Hex CaPsScCREW
5/16" LOCKWASHER

SHiIFT LEVER BALL

SPECI AL STUD

I /2" Hex Nut

1 /2" LockwASHER

PaRT
| TEM NUMBER Qry NAME
| 20606 | |
2 207469 |
3 U=-3532 |
4 U=2856 |
5 U=-2761 |
6 U=-2870 |
7 U=-2869 |
8 U=2746 |
9 U-2785 |
10 U=-2788 |
Il U-2787 |
12 U=2783 |
13 U-2786 |
14 U=2774 |
15 900970 3
16 U=-2863 |
17 U=2747 |
18 U=2745 |
19 U=-3465 |
20 U=-2871 |
21 U=-2875 I
22 U=2762 |
23 U=2752 3
24 905360 3
25 U=-2789
26 U=2795 |
27 U=-2759 2
28 U=2792 |
29 U=-2858 2
30 U=2763 |
31 U=2751 1
32 U-2864 4
33 U=-2865 6
34 204882 2
35 206049 |
36 U=2778 |
37 U=2777 |
38 910013 6
39 910001 |
40 U=2748 |
41 U=-2770 |
42 U=-2784 |
43 #1208 |
44 U=2760 |
45 U-2775 |
46 U=2791 |
47 U-2868 |
48 #94520 |
49 U=285"7 |
50 #47510 |
51 U=2876 1
52 U=2758 |
53 901655 i
54 901656 |
55 U=-2794 |
56 U=27172 |
57 903775 4
58 904206 4
59 U=2860 |
60 U=-2861 |
6l 906692 2
62 904204 2
63 U=-2776 |
64 U=2771 |
65 #94632 2
66 U=2753 i
67 U-2796 |
68 207864 |
69 U=-2790 |
70 U=-2867 |
il U=-2764 |
2 903628 |
73 904206 |
74 U=2797 |
75 U=2077 |
76 903628 6
77 904206 6
78 U=-2773 |
79 903772 6
80 9042086 6
8l U=-2862 |
82 U=-2078 |
83 900369 =
84 904208 |
© U=-28717 |

\BeEARING Lock Rine FOR ITEM 50
21

AnND 70



E) (€€) (CE) (1€
o Pl
Ndey

v A £)(01)ge) (6

18

—— doted s
sy T =
‘ BN/
N4 . hA
FL L7

o




REAR AXLE
(GrRour 280016)

ReArR AxLE AssemBLY

DiFFERENTIAL CARRIER

DiFF. BEARING CAP R,H.

DiFF. BEARING CaP L.H.

BEARING CAPSCREW.

9/16" LockwasHER

Pinion REAR BEARING RETAINER

1/4" x 1-1/2" Pan Hpo, RivET

BOWER BEARING

INNER Race REAR BEARING

PinioN BEARING GAUGE SHIM

Pinton FRONT BEARING CAGE

CorkCAGE AND Tuse OiL SeaL

9/16" x 2" Hex CaPxcREW

9/16" LoCKWASHER

TorQUE TuBE

CoVvER GASKET

Power LirT OPeENnInNG CoVER

1/2" x 1" Capscrew

1/2" LockwaSHER

Tivken Cup

Timken CoNE

Pinion BeariInGg NuT

Apbu, Nut Lock

Pinion BearRiNG WASHER

INNER Race Lock

SnapP Rina

#C WooDRUFF KeY

Power LiFT WoRM

DRivE SHAFT AND PiINiON

DrRivE SHAFT AND PiNiON
ForR 6-3/5 10 | AxLE

7/18" Hex Nuv
7/16" LoCKWASHER
Housing GASKET

DrRive GEAR RiIvVvET

Tiuken Cur

Timken ConE

ApyusTiNGg RinGg

ApgusTinGg Rineg Lock

3/16" x |" CoTTER Pin

DirFFeRENTIAL CASE ASSEMBLY

Si10E GearR THRusT WASHER

DiFFeReENTI AL CasE CAPSCREW

Dt FrerRENTI AL SPiDER

DiFFERENTIAL Si1DE GEAR

DiFFERENTIAL PINION

Pinton THRusT WASHER

DRIVE SHAFT

O1L SeaL

Drive SHAFT BeEARING CAGE

NeD.BALL BEARING

BEARING RETAINER

BEARING SPACER

BearRiInNG SPRiING WASHER

DRivE PiniON

Pinion Key

Pinion WASHER

Pinion NuTt

1/8" x 1-1/2" CorTer Pin

Hus AnD DRiIvE GeEAR AssemBLY
LeHe - COMPLETE

Hus anD DRivE GEAR ASSEMBLY
ReH. = CoMPLETE

Drive GearR CovER

Drive GeaR CovER GASKET

1/4" Pire PLuG

DrRive Gear CovER PLATE

PLaTte GAskeT - LoweRr

PLATE GASKET - UPPER e

1 /2" x 3/4" CapscREew

1 /2" LockwaSHER

3/4" PipE PLUG

ParT
ITem NumBER QTve. NAME
| 206060 |
2 U=2561 |
3 U-2563 |
4 U=2564 |
5 U-2578 4
6 910153 4
7 U=2565 |
8 900743 2
9 B=305N |
10 U-2580 |
(K] U=-2568 5
12 U=2567 |
13 U=2569 |
14 910159 6
15 910153 6
16 U-2570 |
17 U=2572 |
18 U=2571 |
19 903637 4
20 904208 4
21 #44348 2
22 Hadl56| 42
23 U=2575 e
24 U-2576 2
25 U=2577 |
26 U-2581 |
27 U=2583 2
28 910156 |
29 U=2219 |
U=-2599 |
30 206027 |
31 U=2632 |0 STuD
32 910194 10
33 904207 10
34 U=-2630 I
35 U-2631 1 DoweL
36 U=2597 12
37 #3920 2
#3982 2
38 U=-2586 2
39 U=-2587 2
40 900933 2
42 U=3269 |
43 U=3272 2
44 U=-2582 8
45 U=2592 |
46 U=-2593 2
47 U=3270 4
48 U=3271 4
50 U=-2601 2
51 U=2502 2
82 U=-2603 7
53 #7309 2
54 U-2505 2
55 U=-2606 2
56 U=2607 2
57 U=25608 2
58 U-2609 2
59 U=2510 2
60 U=2611 2
61 900808 2
62 206082
63 206083 |
64 U=-2614 2
65 U=2615 2
66 901652 e
67 U=261"7 2
68 U=-2618 2
69 U-2619 2
70 905274 12
7l 904208 |4
72 901655 2
74 BW=g625 - 2

SPECIAL SET SCREW

23

ParT
lTem NumBer QTy., NamE
75 910157 2 TX Wooorurr KEev
U-2600 | Ring GEAR
76 ¢ 205788 | RinGg GEAR FOR 6-3/5 ToO
| AXLE
o #26820 2 Timken Cuep
#26882 2  Timken CoONE
78  9lpl4a8 2  7/32" x 2" CorvTer PIN
79 903631 6 3/8" x I-1/4" CapscRew
80 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
8l 910195 16 5/18" x 1/2" MacHINE ScrREW
82 900366 16 5/16" Nut
207187 1 Rear AXLE HousiNG ASSEMBLY
Usep wiTH 207708 4,259"
Outsipe Dia., O1L SeaL
83 (INCLUDES ITEMS 84 THRUED)
U=2629 | ReAarR AxLE HousinG AssemBLY
Usep wiTH U-2602 3.194"
OQutsibpeE Dia, O1L SeaL
(IncL. ITEMS 84 THRU 89)
85 U=1814 | CoVER
86 U=2620 2 Stus SHAFT
a7 {207708 2 O1L SeaL (In Ass'y 207187)
U-2602 2 O1L SeaL (In Asst'y U-2629)
88 U=2621 2 Lock Screw
89 903574 & 5/8" Nut
90 901656 | 1" Pipe PrLuG
9l U-2633 2 BrRAKE BanD AssemBLY
INCLUDES FOLLOWING 5 1mEMS
- U-2838 2 Lining (Screw Enb)
- U=-2639 2 LininGg (Pin EnD)
- 1907166 32 3/16" x 5/16" TuBULAR RIVET
- 910367 2 5/16" x 2-3/4" HinGe Pin
~ 7900806 2 1/8" x 1" CGortER EaN
92 207175 | Brake LEvER AND PyN Ass'y
LeHe
94 207174 | BRQKE LEVER aND PiN Ass'y
ek
96 U-2645 4 BRAKE SHAFT BuSHING
97 900820 2  3/4" PLain WasHER
98 900807 2 1/8" x I-1/4" CottER PIN
99 U-2646 2 BRAKE TOGGLE
100 905125 2 #13 WoobrRUFF KEgy
101 U-264"7 2 ToGGLE PN
102 U=-2648 2 BRAKE Aby. NuT
103 U-2649 2 BRAKE BanD RETURN SPRING
104 903626 32 5/16" x 3/4" CapscREW
105 900366 26 5/16" Nut
106 904205 32 5/16" LoCKWASHER
107 910158 8 7/16" x I" Capscrew
108 900368 8 7/16" Nut
109 904207 8 7/16" LockWASHER
110 205506 2  SpeciaL Ca SCREW
(NN U=-2082 2 Cork RinNnG RETAINER
12 E=343 2 Hus Nut
113 u-587 2 Hus Cap GASKET
114 204339 2 Hus Car
115 U=2533 2 Cork RiNG
116 U-2624 2 BRAKE DRum
117 904205 16 5/16" LockwaSHER
118 901654 | 1/2" PipE PLuG
119 900370 10 5/8" Nut
120 U=2080 2 DowetL
U=2536 2 BrRAkE Housing CoVER
121 204433 2 BrRAkE HousinGg COVER = FOR
USE WiTH U=4010 WHEEL
122 903638 4 1/2" x 1-1/4" CapscrEew
123 900020 2 I/2" x 1-3/4" MacHiNE BoLT
124 904208 6 | /2" LockwaAsHER
125 U-2537 2 BrakE Lock EcCCENTRIC
126 904541 2 1/2" x 1-3/4" CaPSCREW
127 902021 2 |/2" Nut
128 #1610 2  I/8" ALEMITE FITTING
129 U-2079 10 Rear WHEEL STtuD
130 904209 10 5/8" LockwASHER
131 { #3920A 2  Timken Cue
#395 2  Timken Cone



A
alllill //L
4
7D @ @ © @
BELT PULLEY (Grour 280030)
PaRT ParT
ITEM NumBer QTy. NAME | TEM NumBER QTY. NAME
| U-2686 | Gu1DE It A-1207T8 | HYyATT ROLLER BEARING
2 U-2671 | PuLLEY i2 #l208 1 BaLL BeariNG
3 U=2672 | SHAFT 13 U=2179 | |-15/32" Snap Rine
4 906910 | 1" Nut 14 U=2180 | 3-3/16" Snarp RiNnG
906968 | I" LOCKWASHER 15 U-2470 | 3" Snar Rine
5  #ielo | | /8" ALEMITE FITTING = 53352 | CoVER
6 905857 | A% 1= /4! e 1-3/4" Kev -  U-3353 | GASKET
7 U-2673 |  Tuse ¢ - 906968 |  LockwasHer |"
8 U-2289 | Cork Tuste Rine - U-2085 | SPECI AL SET SCREW
gl Rl 267a Tl 051 SEAL 5/8" x 2=5/16"
10 U-2708 |  BusHiInG — 903874 | Hex Nut 5/8"

@S

I

o
(©N
©

O
=i ° = O
(@) © (o] © o
FRAME (Group 280015)
I U-24i4 | R.H. CHANNEL 5 904208 24 | /2" LoCKWASHER
A B i T Sobein L Pb LT
4 900019 6 /2" x 1-1/2" MacHiNE BoLT

24



f
il

- N e
7 1 o
i ( 1 ¢
Lo of c
";x G i : o | ~%3 Am
@j\\_//::@ ’ , ‘@) ]
i i

LM-VW.M___VM

RN — O OO —

(63}

ParT

NUMBER

204268
207885
906574
904205
U=-2132
910335
U-2131

U-3180

STEERING WHEEL, SHAFT AND SUPPORT

e

—— PV — —

HOOD AND EXHAUST

{ GRour 280035 KEROSENE)
(GrRourP 280949 GASOLINE)

NAME

Hoob CoMPLETE - KEROSENE
Hooo COMPLETE - GASOLINE
5/16" x 5/8" Stove BoLTt
5/16" LOCKWASHER
CAPSCREW

WasHER 5/16"

STRAP

ExnausT PIPE

U=-2260
912343
U-2151
U=-2152
#1612
U=2116

#1612

900026
904208
205286
205287
904369
910186

(GrRouP 280025)

20— — — D —

Hanp WHEEL

3/8" x 2" GroovE Pin

STEERING SHAFT

UNIVERSAL JOINT

1/8" ALEmiTE FITTING

STEERING SHAFT SUPPORT
COMPLETE

1 /8" ALeMITE FITTING

1/2" x 4" MacHinE BoLT

1 /2" LockwASHER

STEERING SUPPORT BRACE

3/4" x 2-3/8" CaPSCREW

3/4" LoCKWASHER

3/8" x 1-3/4" StrRAIGHT PIN

25




I
s

GROUP 280020

GROUP 280022

GROUP 280130

GROUP 280896

e

GROUP 280019

GROUP 280023

GROUP 280021

26



m
=

Tl N —

O D i

ey e P,

FRONT WHEEL (Grour 280020)

PaRrT PaART
NumBER QTy. NAME lTeEm NumBer QTy. NAME
U-2068 2 24" x 4" FronT WHEEL 6 #2720 2  Timken Bearine Cup - INNER
U=1020 4 FrRonT WHEEL GuiDE Ring 7 #15250 2 Timken BEArRInNG Cup - OuTER
900018 16 1/2" x 1-1/4" MacHinE BoLT 8 206085 2 FronT WHEEL Hus Car
904208 16 | /2" LOCKWASHER 9 903625 6 |/4" x 3/8" Capscrew
#1610 2 1/8" ALemiTE FiTTING 10 904204 6 |/4" LockwASHER
FRONT WHEEL (Grour 280022)
U-2553 2  FRoNT WweeL 17" x 5-1/4" 5 904204 6 |/4" LocKWASHER
A = b Waeeichiys Gae 6 #1610 2 1/8" ALEMITE FITTING
903625 6 | /4" x 3/4" Capscrew
FRONT WHEEL (Group 280755) was FORMERLY GRoOuP 280130
206344 2 FrRoNT WHEEL 5.50" - 168" - CompLeTE (EFFECTIVE on WC-41388)
204473 2  FRonT WHEEL 5.50" - 16" (DisconTinuED on WC-41387)
204476 2 FrRoNT Hus
206342 iz FrRonNT Hue - EFFECTIVE oN 41388
204479 2 Hue Car
206343 2 Hus CaP - ErFEeEcTIVE ON 41388
204478 2 Disc anp Rim 4.50E x 16 D.C.
206323 2 Disc anD Rim 4,50E x 16 D.C. - EFFecTive on WC-41388
204475 |2 Hus BoLT
#2720 2 Timken BearinGg Cup
#16250, 2 TiMkeEN BEaRING Cup
#1611 2 | /B ALEMITE RiTTING
FRONT WHEEL (Group 280896)
207493 2  FronT WHEEL 5.50" - I6" 4 206343 2 | Hus Car
INCcLUDES ITEMS | THRU 8 6 #2720 = Timxken BeEarRiInG CuP - INNER
(EFFECTIVE ON WC-62339) 7  #15250 2  Timken BearinGg Cup - OuTER
207494 2 Rim anp Disc 168" x 4,00E 8 207503 10 Hus BoLT
207495 2 - Hus 9 #isll 2 1 /8" ALEMITE FITTING
REAR WHEEL (Group 280019)
" "
Uscows = WHEEL 40 X9 4 900980 80 5/8" Rie LOCKWASHER
U=-2071 40 Spabpe Lua 5 204971 | 5/8" WrENCH
900046 80 5/8" x |-1/2" MacHinE BoLT
SKELETON REAR WHEEL (Grour 280023)
U=R766 2 WHEELS - COMPLETE 4 U-3310 36 SPACER
U-3446 36 Luc 5 904369 36 3/4" LockWASHER
900079 36 3/4" x 3" MacHinE BoLrt 6 204971 | 5/8" x 3/8" WrencH
REAR WHEEL (Group 280021 )
U-2069 2  Rear WHeeL 24" x 8" Riwm 4 U=1998 4  Hook BoLT - WASHER AND NuT
U=3594 2 Rear WHEEL INNER WEIGHT 5 U=2950 4 STRAIGHT BoLT - WasHErR anD NuT
U=3592 2 Rear WHEEL OuTeErR WEIGHT - U-2299 | TirRE Pump
REAR WHEEL (SEe PLATE 6)
204175 2 Rear WHEeL fFor 57-1/8" - 83-3/8" TreaD
REAR WHEEL (See PLaTE 7)
U-4010 2 REArR WHEEL 3 U-3998 2 WHEEL WEIGHT
204070 2 6" x 36" Rim 4 900055 6 5/8" x 5" MacHiNE BoLT
900049 16 5/8" x 2-1/2" MacHINE BoLT 5 904209 6 5/8" LoCKWASHER
900370 16 5/8" Hex Nut -~ 206052 23— /2 QersEg, SPACER
904209 24 5/8" LoCKWASHER
REAR DISC WHEEL (Grour 280900)
207509 2 RearR Disc WHEEL 3 207507 ST?AIGHT BO%TS COZPLETES
207508 10 SPACER NCLUDES TEMS AND
5 4 904369 4 3/4" LockwASHER
U=-3594 2 Rear WHEeEL WEIGHT 5 900820 4 374" Cut WaswHER
REAR CAST WHEEL (NoT ILLUSTRATED)
U-3997 2  Rear WHEELS fFOR 9.,00"-186" TIRE 904209 16 5/8" LoCKWASHER
900049 16 5/8" x 2-1/2" MacHINE BoLT U-3996 2 Rim wiTH Lue

2l



////
0
N
-/‘-f\/-\,_,\/—_‘
PLATE 6 PLATE 7 GROUP 280900
FUEL TANK
(GrRouP 280134 KEROSENE)
(GrRour 280945 GasoLiNE)
ParT
| TEM NUMBER Qry., NAME
é U-SOQG | FuerL Tank COMPLETE - INCLUDES ITEMS 2, 3 AnD 4 &
U-203 | FLaANGE
3 20662 | FroLer Neck A o
U-204 | Cap - HiNGED
4 { U-1487 | GASKET FOR U-204
206622 | CaP wiTH GASKET
6 2056267 | TANK SUPPORT
8 u=-272 2 PackinNg STRIP
9 903258 4 3/8" x 3/4" MacHINE BoLT
10 904206 4 3/8" LockwASHER 3
204105 | Gas TANK FITTED FOR 5/16" FueL Line
I 204828 | Gas Tank FITTED FOR | /4" FueL LiNE - SuPERSEDES 204105
1 INcLuDES |TEMS |2 THRU 20 - FoR KEROSENE ONLY
B 12 { 204827 | FriLer Cap FOR 204828, U-2669 AnD 204105
i U-2963 | GASKET FOR 204105 anD U=-2669
i 13 206584 | FireLer Neck
14 204803 3 5/16" x 5/8" Screw ror 204828
15 900366 3 5/16" Nut
16 904205 3 5/16" LOCKWASHER %
17 901165 3 5/16" Cut WaSHER
s { U-3647 ! NeeoLeE VALVE For 5/16" Fuer Line
204815 I NEeoLE VALVE ForR | /4" - FueL LinE
20 U=-2670 3 PACkiING STRIP
21 U=-257 | FUuet FiILTER - CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING 8 PARTS
854003 | Fuer FILTER GASKET
854004 | GLass Bowt
| 854005 | Bairr Cur
| 854007 | BaiL NuT
j 854012 | VaLVE
i 854016 | BaiL
854053 | SCREEN ASSEMBLY
854072 | Top AssSEMBLY
22 U-2666 | Fuer Tank SuPPORT - COMPLETE
24 U-2675 I Fuer Line 5/16" x 30-1/2" - |ncLuDEs |TEMS 25 AnD 26
25 910140 2 FLareo EvLsow 5/16" x | /8" :
26 910139 2 FLARED Nut 5/16"
27 204822 ! Gas Line |/4" x 26" - IncLupes |TeEms 28 anp 29
| 28 910141 I FLarep FiTTing | /8" x |/4" S
| 29 910138 2 FLarRED NuT | /4" ;
30 U=2677 2 Fuer LiNE SuPPORT
3 31 906571 2 3/16" x 3/8" Stove BoLT
| 32 904203 2 3/16" LOCKWASHER
33 U-232 2 FueL Tank STRAP
34 910154 2 3/8" x 2" MacHINE BoLT
35 910155 2 3/8" x 1-1/2" MacHinE BoLT
37 U-3208 | SPRING

28



NS
N
|
;,
.




A
o\

30



DRIVER'S _SEAT
| (GRouP 280027)

PaRT PART
IlTem NumBer QTy. NAME ITEm NumBer Qty. NamEe
| U=-145 | DrRIVER's Sear - 204229 l CuSHION FOR SADDLE SEAT
2 U-2755 | SEAT BoLT (StanbarD oN AR TIRED
3 900805 | 1 /8" x 3/4" SPrRinG CoTTER TRACTORS ONLY)
4 205835 | SEAT SPRING - SUPERSEDES 8 906568 | 3/8" x I" Stove BoLT
U-2273 SPRING AND 9 U=-2744 | BAack SPRING
U-2280 BRACE 10 904208 | 1 /2" LoCKWASHER
7o U=2743 ¢ | SEAT Back 13 904206 |  3/8" LockWASHER
14 900817 |  3/8" Cut WASHER
|
‘ WHEEL GUARD AND TOOL BOX
(GroupP 280029)
I U-689 2  WHEEL GUARD COMPLETE Il 903258 3 3/8" x 3/4" MacHine BoLt
| INCLUDES |TEMS 6 AND 8 12 904206 3 3/8" LOCKWASHER
i 6 90076l 8 RyveET 3# 13 900369 8 1/2" Nut
i 7 U=2287 4  BrackEer 14 904208 8 |/2" LockWASHER
* 8 900019 8 1/2" x I-1/2" MacHINE BoLT 5 900781 - 20 3/16" x | /2" River
9« Y2453+ 2. L BrRACE : 16 900732 8 3/i6" x 5/8" River
x 10 U-828 | TooL Box

L - NOTE: See TooL GRoupr

DRAWBAR AND PLATFORM
(Grour 280026)

l 2 207860 | PLATFORM AssEMBLY 13 u-2278 | DrawsAR GuiDE
| INcLUDES |TEM 4 14 90002 2 1/2" x 2" MacHiNE BoLT
4 u-2271 1 DrRAWBAR SuPPORT 15 206863 | DrawBAR SuPpORT PLATE
6 903644 4 5/8" x 1-1/2" CapscrRew 16 U-2279 | FuLcrum PIN
7 U226 | L.H. FooT PLATE 7 903644 2 5/8" x |-I/2" CapscRrEw
| 8 U-2269 | R.H: Foor Pliave 18 U=2715 I -~ SPRING BRACKET
9 900019 I 1/2" x I=1/2" MacHinE BoLT 19 904209 2 5/8" LoCKWASHER
10 U-2272 | DRAWB AR 20 904208 2 1 /2" LockWaSHER
Ll U-769 2 DrawBAR Lock BoLT 21 904208 | 1 /2" LockwaSHER
12 U-2888 | DRAWBAR SPACER 22 904209 4 5/8" LOCKWASHER

3l






LIGHT POWER LIFT
(GRouP 280057)

PaRT
| TEM NumMBER Qry. NAME
: | U-2233 | Hous InG
- 2 #1744 2 I /4" AtemiTE FiTTiNG
L 4 035068 2 /2" x 2-1/4" Bort
- N’ 5 910195 2 /2" Nut
6 U-3226 & 1 /2" WASHER
7 U=2223 3 SHim .0I5"
8 U-2224 3 SHiM 005"
9 U-2220 | GASKET
10 U=-3291 | Cam
Il 904005 | 3/16" x 3/4" Spring CoTTER
12 #1610 | 1/8" ALemiTE FiTTING
13 U-3816 | Cam BusHING
14 U-1276 2 TRiIP PinN
15 E-~-2565 2 WASHER
16 204936 | RATCHET
17 U=-1187 2. Cam Pin
18 90081 | | 3/16" x 1-1/2" SPrinGg CoTTER
19 U=-705 | TrRi1P ROLLER
20 U=706 I RoLLER ARm
21 U-1762 | TRIP
22 U-707 | TRIP SPRING
23 U-3861 | LEVErR SPRING
24 90081 | I 3/16" x 1-1/2" Spring COTTER
25 205917 | PepaL RoLLER
26 U=-2227 2 SHAFT PIN
27 U-2226 1 SHAFT COLLAR
28 910172 | 5/16" x 2-1/4" Groove PiIn
29 204962 | Worm GEAR
30 U=2711 | SHAFT
31 U-3873 | CorE HoLE PrLug
32 U=-2716 | Power LiFT PEDAL
33 U=-3737 | STuD
34 900370 1 5/8" NuTt
35 904209 | 5/8" LoCKWASHER
36 900938 i 3/16" x 1" Sering CoTTER
37 u=310 | WasHER
38 903638 4 1 /2" x 1-1/4" Hex CAPSCREW
4 39 904208 4 1 /2" LockwASHER
Y 4] U-3874 I SPrRiNG BoLT
~ o~ 42 900367 I 3/8" Nut
N 43 900817 | 3/8" Cut WASHER
44 2715 | SPRING BRACKET
45 205916 | PepaL RoLLER Pin
47 904208 2 I /2" LoCKWASHER
TooLs.
(Groupr 280434 )
- Not lLLuSTRATED
#5545 | ALEMITE COMPRESSOR
U=532 | 7" PLiERS
U=530 ] 9" ApgusTaBLE WRENGCH
U-2885 | SPARK PLuG WRENCH
U=2891 | PuLLEY INsTRucTiON Tag
U-3354 | OirL DrRAIN INSTRUCTION TaG
AM-8748 | D1 amonD TRANSFER
U=-2756 | TRANSFER
206417 | SockeT WRENCH
U=-2299 | TiRE Pume
206417 | N WRENGH } STANDARD onN AIR TIRED TRACTORS ONLY

33



/%

L, «
<

Zﬁi////ﬁ%f/

G/




ParT
| TEM NumMBER QTy.
| U-2233 i
2 #1744 2
4 035068 2
5 910195 2
6 904208 2
7 U-3226 2
8 U-2223 3
9 U-2224 3
10 U-2220 I
11 205766 i
12 #1610 2
I3 U-3296 |
14 U=-1840 |
15 904005 2
16 U-705 |
i U-3294 |
I8 U=-1157 |
19 90081 | |
20 U-1762 |
21 U=707 |
22 U-3861 |
23 U-3874 |
24 900367 |
25 900817 ]
26 205916 !
27 205917 |
28 904005 |
29 U-2291 |
30 U-2292 |
31 U-3358 |
32 U-3293 |
33 U-3357 |
34 910172 |
35 U-3295 ]
36 U-3292 I
37 U-2716 |
38 U-3737 |
39 900370 i
40 900938 |
4] U-310 ]
42 904209 |
43 903638 4
44 904208 4
46 205762 I
a7 U-2059 ]
48 900806 |
49 205764 |
50 205765 |
51 900806 I
52 205760 |
54 205761 |
55 205763 ]
56 E-2359 |
57 E-2369 |
58 E-2565 |
59 208032 |

HEAVY DUTY POWER LIFT

(Grour 280058 )
NAME

Housinag

1 /4" ALemiTE FiTTING

1 /2" x 2-1/4" BovT

/2" Nut

1 /2" LoCKWASHER

1 /2" BeveL WasHER

SHim 015"

SHim ,005"

GASKET

Cam

1 /8" ALEMITE FiTTInG

Cam BusHing

ROoLLER ARM AND Pins - COMPLETE
3/16" x 3/4" Spring CoTTER
TrRiP ROLLER

RATCHET

Cam PinN HARDEN

3/16" x 1-1/2" SprinG CoTTER
TriP

TrRiP SPRING

LEVER SpPRiING

SPriING BoLT

3/8" Nut

3/8" Cut WasHER

PeEpaL RoLLER Pin

PepaL RoLLER

3/16" x 3/4" Sprinc CoTTER
2-9/32" Cork Ring

CorK RETAINER

SHAFT PIN

SHAFT PiN

SHAFT CoOLLAR

5/16"x 2-1/4" Groove Pin
Worm GEAR

SHAFT

Power LiFT PEDAL

Stub FoOR PEDAL

5/8" Nut

3/16" x 1" Spring CoTTER
WASHER

5/8" LockwASHER

1/2" x |1-1/4" CapscrEw

I /2" LoCKWASHER

Power LirT PawL

PawL Pin

/8" x 1 SerinG CoTTER
PawL Serine

PawL SPRING SHIFTER PN
1/8" x I" SprinG CoTTER
PAwL SPRING SHIFTER

Pawt LiFT PLUNGER
Futcrum PN

SHim #22 Ga.

SHIM #28 Ga.

WASHER

- RETAINING WASHER

35



36




/,';{Z

POWER TAKE=OFF

D e LA~ I 1Y

(GrRour 280059)

PaRT
| TEM NUMBER TYes NAME
| U=3233 | HousinG
2 U-3234 | HousinGg GASkET
3 U=814 6 SPECIAL STuD
4 900367 6 3/8" Hex NuT
5 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
6 910000 | 2" Expansion PrLue
7 U=3236 | IDLER GEAR
8 U=3730 t | DLER SHAFT
9 U-3065 | Pin
10 #94532 | HyatT BeEARING (No OuTer Rack)
I U-3660 | SLipinG GEAR
12 204150 | STuB SHAFT
13 U=3669 | Key
14 905359 2 5/18" STeeL BaLL
15 U=366 | | SHIFTER COUPLING SPRING
16 U=2329 | SnaP RineG
7 { #15250 ] TimkeEN Cup
#15118 ] TIMKEN CONE
18 { #14274 I TimMkEN Cup
#14137 ] TiMkeN ConEe
204147 | UNIVERSAL JOINT - SUPERSEDES U-3857 anp U-3656 (3/16" 10 BE cuT oFF U=3857
19 WHEN USING 204147 IN PLACE OF U=3656)
204171 4 BusHING FOR U=3857
20 055892 2 1 /2" x 2-1/2" BovT
21 910195 2 | /2"-20 Hex Nut
22 904208 2 1 /2" LockWASHER
23 U=3240 | BeariNG CasE
24 903632 & 3/8" x 1-1/2" Hex Capscrew
25 904206 3 3/8" LOCKWASHER
26 U=3245 10 BEARING CASE SHiIM
217 204153 | PackinG
28 204152 1 Packineg Box NuTt
29 U=-324| | SHIFTER
30 206785 | O1L SeaL (Supersepes 13724)
31 900704 ] 3/4" WasHeR
32 U=3242 | SHIFTER LEVER
33 U=3731 | SHIFTER Rob COMPLETE
34 U-2862 | SHIFTER RoD Knos
35 U-3449 | Roo SupPORT
36 906444 2 5/16" x 2" MacHinE BoLT
37 904205 2 5/16" LockwASHER
38 AM-9472 | Link PiN
39 900801 I 3/32" x 3/4" Spring CoTTER
- 207735 | P.T.0. BRACE AsSEMBLY - INCLUDES |TEMS 40, 41, 42 an0 43
40 207730 | SeeciAL PLua
41 207731 | SPECIAL BoLT
42 207732 | BrRacCE
43 207733 | TURNBUCKLE
44 204176 | SHAFT
45 U=3251 | BeEAarRInG Housing i
46 #1207 | BaLL Bearing SKF /
47 903639 2 1/2" x 1=-1/2" HEx CaPSCREW
48 904208 2 1 /2" LockWASHER
49 #1610 | 1 /8" ALEMITE FiTTING
50 905657 | I /4" x 1"-20 HEx CAPSCREW
51 900908 | | /4"-20 Hex Nut :
52 U=3252 | BEARING Housineg CoLLAR
53 206786 2 O1L Sear (SuperseDEs 237112)
54 U=-3249 2 GUARD SuPPORT
55 U=3250 | GUARD PLATE
56 900739 4 I /4" x 5/8" RiveT
57 U=3739 I DrAWBAR EXTENS|ON
58 U-2888 | SPACER
59 U=3768 | SpeECI AL MAcCHINE BoLT
60 906968 | I" LockwASHER
6l 900052 2 5/8" x 3-1/2" MacHinNE BoLT
62 904209 2 5/8" LockwaSHER
66 U=3769 | ExT., SuPPORT PLATE
e7 AM=9248 | SPECIAL SET ScrREW
68 906515 I 3/8"-24 HeEx NuT

37



-5

e T
&)

LI 7777

S

\ A
m B
¢

N

227 |
(L7707




D g ]

SINGLE FRONT WHEEL

(GrRoupr 280060)

PART
| TEM NuMBER QTyY. NAME
| U-3946 | FRONT SuPPORT
2 901666 | I" CounTERSUNK PiPE PLuG
3 903627 6 3/8" x 1 /2" Hex CAPSCREW
4 904206 6 3/8" LoCKWASHER
5 U-3779 6 STtub
6 910195 6 1 /2" HeEx Nut
i 904208 6 1 /2" LockwASHER
8 U-3943 | FrRonNT WHEEL FORK
9 U-3944 2 SPEci AL CAPSCREW
I 900025 2 |§23 x 3-1/2" MacHinNE BoLT
12 904208 2 | LOCKWASHER
13 910254 | Hy-Pro Key
|4 U=3947 | STEERING WoRM GEAR
15 207859 | FRONT WHEEL FORK BEARING RETAINER
16 #1610 2 |1 /8" ALEMITE FITTING
17 U=-3945 | FrRONT SuPPORT SNnAP RiING
18 U=3949 | BEARING RETAINER GASKET
19 U=-3958 | Lower Cork RiNG
20 U=3959 | UpPeER Cork RinG
21 U=3964 | RETAINING WASHER
22 U=3965 | RETAINING WASHER
23 U=3962 6 FRoNT WHEEL BEARING SHIM
24 U=3963 6 FrRonNT WHEEL BEARING SHIM
25 U-396 | 2 FrRonT WHEEL S1DE RinG
26 U=3975 | FRONT AXLE
27 U=-3994 | FRONT WHEEL
28 903238 16 I;?: x I=1/4" Hex CAPSCREW
29 904208 16 1 /2" LOCKWASHER
30 #1612 | 1 /8" ALEMITE FITTING
31 U-3990 2 FRONT WHEEL FELT RETAINER
32 U=3991 2 FRoONT WHEEL FELT WASHER
33 ;-5992 | FrRoONT WHEEL BEARING RETAINER
389 | Timken ConNE
34 #382 | Timken Cup
35 #482 1 TiMkeEN CoNE
#4772 | TiMken Cup
36 U=2797 | COVER
37 U-2077 1 GASKET
28 #2788 2 Timken CoNE
#2720 2 TiMken Cup
4] U=3960 | Fan DRivE PuLLEY
42 U=-3966 | STARTING CRANK SPRING
43 U=3971 | STARTING CRANK UNIVERSAL
44 910253 | 3/8" x 1-3/8" StrR. PIN
45 U=-3967 | SPRING SUPPORT BRACKET
46 U=3970 | STARTING CRANK UNIVERSAL CENTER
47 U=3974 | STARTING CRANK UNIVERSAL PIN
49 910186 | 381 x| 23/ Al US R EPIN
50 U=3968 | STARTING CRANK EXTENSION
51 900810 I 3/16" x 1-1/4" SprinG COTTER
52 903792 | 5(8" x 1-3/4" Hex CapscREW
53 910000 | 2" Expansion PrLuc
54 u=2107 | STEERING WORM SHAFT
56 910186 | 3/81 v =5 /4" Str. PiN
56 910187 I 3/8" x 2-1/16" Str. PIN
57 E-1694 2 Cork SEAL Rine
58 E-1695 = Cork RinNG RETAINER
59 U=1063 | STEERING WORM BEARING BRACKET
60 U=1061 2 SHIM
6l U=-1062 2 SHIM
62 U=2109 | STEERING WORM SPACER
63 U=1111 | STEERING WORM
64 #23700 2 SHAFER CONE
#23704 2 SHAFER Cup
65 903644 | 5/8" x 1-1/2" Hex CAPSCREW
66 904209 2 5/8" LoCKWASHER

39



6/

QLI 2LE 19 / 2 £9 (IS QL)) EN




Nt

WIDE FRONT AXLE - STEEL

(Grour 280061 )

| TEM

65
66
67
68

70

72
73

75
76

78
79
80
8l

82

83

84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

92
93
94
95

{

PaRT

NumMB ER

U-68-A
904323
900808
204160

206751

U-48
206752

U-67
206753

U-67
U=50

205430
U-103
#342

#3320
#1413
#14274
U-334
U=-53

900018
904208
U=-2107
910186
910187
E-1694
E-1695
U-1063
903644
904209
U-1061
U-1062
U=2109
903792
Bl
204728
#23700
#23704
904325
900809
910006
#1610
U-49

900809
E-425
20454 |
#1610

905128
206910
U-46
U-47
900367
904206
#1611

WIDE FRONT AXLE - A[R

(Grour 280340)

PaRT
ItTem NumBer QTy. NAME
| U-3946 | FRONT SuUPPORT
2 901666 | |" CounTERSUNK PiPE PLuG
3 910000 | 2" Expansion PrLuc
4 5 41610 | | /8" ALEMITE FITTING
5 903627 6 3/8" x 1/2" Hex CAPSCREW
6 904206 6 3/8" LOCKWASHER
7 U=3779 6 SPeECIAL STUD
8 910195 86 I /2" Hex Nut
9 904208 6 | /2" LockwASHER
100 90le53 ol 5/3" So11b Pipe Piuc
(| U-3947 | STteerinGg Worm GEAR
12 U-3960 | Fan DRIVE PuULLEY
13 U=2797 1 FronT SupPoRT COVER
14 U=3963 6 STEERING SPINDLE SHAFT SHIM
15 U=3966 | STARTING CRANK SPRING
16 U=397 I | STARTING CRANK UNIVERSAL
7. 910255 slr.is/8t % [-2/8" SyRL PN
18 U-3967 | CRANK SPRING BRACKET
19 U-3970 | CranNk UniveErRsAL CENTER
20 U=-3974 | UNnivERsAL CENTER PiInN
22 U=-3968 | STARTING CRANK EXTENSION
23 910186 il 3/8" x |-3/4" StR. PN
24 900810 | 3/16" x 1-1/4" Sprine CoTTER
25 U-3964 | SpinDLE SHAFT Cork WASHER
26 U-3958 | SpINDLE SHAFT CoRk RiNG
20 U=-3945 ] FrRoONT SupPoRT SnaP RiNG
28 U=3949 | FRONT AXLE SuPPORT GASKET
29 U=3965 1 SPINDLE SHAFT WASHER
30 U=2077 | FronT SupporRT COVER GASKET
31 #382 l Timken Cup
#389 | Timken ConE
29 #4772 | Timken Cup
#482 | Timken CoNE
33 204166 | FRONT AXLE
34 204164 | ENGINE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
38 903638 2 /2" x |-!/4" Hex CAPSCREW
39 904208 2 |/2" LockWASHER
40 U=3227 2 SpeciAL BoLT
41 904208 2 |/2" LockwASHER
42 902205 2 1 /2" Hex Nut
43 1900802 T2t-157/32" x |" SeriNe COTTER
44 204162 | FRONT AXLE SUPPORT
45 204163 | Rapius Rop AsSSEMBLY
48 900052 2 5/8" x 3-1/2" MacHiNE BoLT
49 904209 2  5/8" LoCKWASHER
50 204165 | STEERING SPINDLE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
53 910254 | Hy-Pro KEey
54 U=-3944 2 SpeEci AL CAPSCREW
55 204161 | DrAGc Link
56 204167 | CoRk RETAINER - UPPER
57 204168 | Cork RETAINER - LOWER
58 204156 | CorRk RETAINER
59 204155 | STEERING GEAR CoRk RinG
60 204159 | Snap Rineg
61 204158 | Tie Roo
621 910366 2 7/8" Hex Nur
63 U-403 2 Tie Robp Fork
64 u-1881 1 Tie Rob Fork Pin
NOTE:
ParT
lTEm NumsBErR Q1y. NAME
| 207975 2 FRonNT WHEEL ASSEMBLY
6.00=-16
2 207494 2 Rim anbp Disc
3 207503 |0 FrRonT Hus BoLT
4 207976 2 Hus
5 207977 2 Hus CarP
6. #3320 2  Timken Cup - INNER
7 A lAsTA o Tivken Cup - OUTER
9 #lsll 2 | /8" ALEMITE FITTING

41

Qry. NAME

| Tie Rob Fork PiN

I 5/8" Hex Nut

I 1/8" x 1-1/2" SerinGg COTTER
| Drac Link Boor

2 FrRonT WHEEL SpinNDLE Assy.
IncLuDES |TEM 72
4 BusHiNG
| L.,H, SpinNDLE ARM ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES | TEM 75
| BusHING
| R.H, SpiNDLE ARM ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES |TEM 78
BusHinG
FELT Ring

ReTainInGg Rineg

SPiNDLE WASHER

Timken CoNE

Timken Cup

Timken CoNE

TivMken Cup

FRoNT WHEEL

FronT WHEEL GuiDE RING

1 /2" x 1-1/4" MacHine BoLT
I /2" LockWwASHER

STEERING WORM SHAFT

3/8" x 1=3/4" Syr. PN
3/8" x 2-1/16" STR. PIN
Cork SEAL RiNG

Cork RiING RETAINER
STEERING WoRM BRG. BRACKET
5/8" x 1-1/2" Hex CAPSCREW
5/8" LoCKWASHER

SHIM

SHIM

STEERING WoRM SPACER

5/8" x 1-3/4" Hex CAPSCREW
STEERING WORM

STEERING BaLL PiInN

—— e e ARV ———— DDV ——VO———0 O NN —

SHAFER CoONE

SHAFER Cup

I" Hex Nur

1 /8" x 1-3/4" Sering COTTER
I-1/4" Expansion PLuG

1 /8" ALEmiTE FiTTING
SPINDLE Pin WASHER

1 /8" x 1-3/4" Spring CoTTER
SpeEct AL HEx NuTt

SPECIAL SET SCREW

1/8" ALemITE FiTTING

#17 WooDRUFF KEY

1" Hex Nurt

SPINDLE PN

SepinpLE PiN Lock STuDd
3/8" Hex Nut

3/8" LOCKWASHER

1 /8" ALeEmiTE FITTING

20 D 0O

THE rFoLLOWING |TEMS REPLACE |TEMs 84, 85, 86 anD 87 ABOVE

L

SO

e




NUMERICAL [INDEX

_ParT NuMBER PaGE PART NumMBER PagE ParT NumsBER PaAGE ParT NumMBerR Pace PART NuMBER PAGE

Bl . B URRORY . I8 iegeg 0 S s siean . o Er ol usEcis e B -
Usde . ov o . 4] U-2095 . . . . 19 | u-2560 . . .. I5 | u-2745 . . . . 2I U=301i6 1o, &5 N
Usal eovip w oo Al [ U=B004 o O 10 lgose) o of. sdliiande ) o Fidaey L. E e
U=d8 5 5 0% xidl 4 -U-8006 ., WO ycabes |, a8s | asnay ool aebifosols il e A 7
bedo s - . o iedl GRUREREE L . GGSEOC] UiBsed o . gE Sudide boaed ) oy | iiosos0 PR e, 5 %nndﬁ¢
Ueb0 Guiapsc, wudl |hUSS0OY 7 o intin | e mees 5,385,535 | uises) s oL sl e uasenl Dvenlil g ;
U=53 . . . .4l Us2098 . &, et | 138565 & [0 o5 | ilogso s an o U=2024 .5, .".5,6 |
UsBF e il o o AL | U-8039 ¢ ., 17 L3667 oo | - oBsshause i o opal aeanes toe T

U-68-A . . . . 4i US2lioo . RSl UBssea s 0 . 225 | Uiy iin| =802 Lo Ve, 6

U-tUos v cnacs dlalle2l0) o . 2°17 L yceseg . | sz llianes o< sl asgsg v e B

UeldS." - o iov B1 dulle2108 oo o7 8 USBBP0 0 . 95 | ReaER. vyl o o | Wem080. 0.0 5,11

UsBOBuuh nis 2088 1 UB103 5. st usgsyil, .0, | 258 | u bases s - opil wesosi oiie | B

U=204, st ovprs BBl lO4 oo o o 17 | yapsye o, . 128 Um0, b, conol M8055 fen ot 6

BOST & ..o o v 19 duleBlO6 ., ., .02l ysB3om5 (-, . . 25 | U298 were, viol | Uis05a 5, 0

UeB19:iok o a8 4BURI06 . . s ISl USBEYE | .. . 28 | UsoTe2 iyt 5oyl el Ues0Bbs io . . 7

U-252. & ..ers 280 U-2107 , 17,39,4] u-2577 . . . .25 | U=2765 . . . . 2| | U-3036 . ... . B

U=BB7. . . . - 28 | U=B100 . .17,80,4] | ue2578 , . . + 23 | U=2764", . . .2 | U=s088 . . . 7,13

UsBiee « ofc « sBailegli ) oow o« o 0% | Uc@B79 . , . . 20 | U=2166 1o, .-, %] UiBoa0 s, 703

U=809: o o suadlBuluUeRblB... o 2D5] UBBBBO o . . 7, 23 | U770 55 .y BRI USEOAl & iier. B .
U=510, . . 383;86 | U-2125 ., . . 017 | U288l . « v , 85 JUS297l & , . . oliliu-s0e2 i, . B

U854, . o v «14LU=BI28 oo o 19 NusB82 | . , . 25 | U8R o un B | USB04E . 3

#5342 . . . . . 4l LUSRIBI oo o 25 {lusgses | . . . 23 LueemE. . .. 31| U-Bo4E - i 8

EebdB. .. 8o leU-BI82 o . . 283 lluelbas |, .. 25 | UeE99as, . oo bU-E050 Sie . B

#382 . . . 39,41 | E-2147 . . .. 9 |u-2587 . ... 25 |u2rrs . . . | 2 U-8052 8. . '3

E-884. « . v« 19y U=BL4S o, o iBu ] 1aB588 . , . . 2B L U276 . Los ool sUeB0EE Sl

#3809 , ... .B9,41 | U=R150 . ... .17 |u-2592 . . ., 23 |u-vrr . . .. 21| U-B054 . e

UslOBq wostie 54l | LS USRS 0L " onenBB0 | URBB03 | ., , , 25.0U-0718 . 50 3 810 ) H128065 o0, .. 8

E<d80. w0 enaperdle  (U-BIS2 o, ,co030 VL8695 | , ', . 28| U-2785 ; . . . B | U=5066 coiin . B

#4T2 oejec.89541 | UBISE . .o B ussor . . . . 28 |usmea ol D Si-bucsosy | cieia 8

#482 . , . .39,41 [ U-2179 ., . . .24 Ly2599 , .. .25 |u-2v85 . . . .21 | u-z089 | e )

V00, ovs 50 SBIUSBIB0 L, e B40] UB600 L . . . 23 [ UdBRRE | i ok LUSB6B] fhis. 8

ol . . sochBSuglabeRlBdh. e, Lo 014 LUSBE0I o, . . 2B lUSETRY sigee Bl | uaBBEs s, . 14

B saanada BUaRl9 L L L85 | Ueleoe . . 022 ldemee. . asiraeselUaBees . Lo 6

L. oo, @l | USBBR0 L. 85,35 L usee0s . . ., 25 | U-2788 . i i@l-] U-B%062 . .. i@

u-705. . . .3%,35 | U-2223 . ., .53,35 | y-2605 . . . . 23 |U-2789 . . . . 21 | U-3065 . . sl4.37

u-706. . . . .33 |U-2224 . ., .35,35 | U-2606 . . . . 23 |u-2790 . . . . 21 | U-3068 . . . . 9

WRT0T. - - 250,80 | UagBe6 .o, wisgi9d | UsBB07 ., . BBl 0SSOl L) ol | We0ne 1. . 0

UsfBd. .o v 81 1 UBBERT 5, e 080 | USB60B ., . . B3 UeS702., i, Bl llisgs L. &

u-8ld. . . . . 37 | U-2233 . . .33,35 | U-2609 . . . . 23 |U-2794 . . . .2 |u-3074 . . . . & o
UsBBBx e oiie 2uBL1 [IURBROS o . . 50100 | U=B6I0 ¢ . . 5. 25 | U-2795 .-, ..o, 2lalipdpme « - . @ R
E<908. o a7 L U-28867, v . . 09 L USBIT s u . . 88 L2796 . oo wBl lU-BOTE oiial g Vi
Ee989. . oi. w7 1 UBBBY o1, W 17 | USB613 L. ., 25 | 0=27974,19,21,804) | U-B@TT7 . oo T p—
URID20s . . ooeiB7 J U=aB8B .0, o W U260 o, . 23 [ UBB56 . i BRI U-3008 ootin. U il
U=1061 . 17,589,417 | U-¢8B0 ... ... 85 | U-BBI5 . . . , 28 |-U-2867+ o 19,21 ] U-3079 . . 3,04

u-1062 . .17,39,41 | U-2262 . . . . 19 | U-2617 . .. .23 |U-2858 . . . .2l |u-3080 . . .. 13

Usl068. . [7,89,41 | | V=286 . e l9 | U=2618 . ./, . 83 [(-2B60:. . . . 21| Usz081 . i i3

U= c UR20 4l A Useeer . o dial L Us2619. . . .. 23 U=28el F . i elEliussese ol |5

AsliDOR ¢ « 219 JAUSERBY .. ., 5 Blul 042620 .5, . . 25 [UsgaBgs.wo2b8 ] U303 o iiio B

Uil o= 1085,00 (|GU=220 i o Bl | U=262] . ... 28 | i2863 . . o) | Uss0s I3, 0a

#1207, .. . 24,37 | UBR72°, ., . Bl | U-2624 . . ., .25 |U=2864 . . . . Bl |1U-3086 . & a2

#1208. . . .Bl,24 | U-2298 . . . .8l | U-2625 .., . . 25 |U-2865 . . . . 21 |U_ze87 . vl s

U=dBT6 wrvnese o | USBEI0 o0 onolo] Un8826 | . . . 25 | Us2867 ., . ... 2L LU.%008 .o 6

E-1886 ... & .. 10" L UBBES . . . 24 | (-8680 . , . , 28 L2868 .-, ., . 2} | UB0BO . ooi o B

Uslagy .oy 0o 28 EERBT L o L SiSE L UBBE0 &, . 0 28 | UeB860 oo e B e USB000 posoe iE

U=te7l . .00 9, 1B | =2289 ., cad2d | Uss68) . . .. 23 | U-2870 . . . .20 o0-3091 oo i

E=1680 . ' « » M| UsBR91 oo nnislae) IaE682 | .. . 25 | UeBBYL ;i e Bk | U-B092 o aii i m

E-1600 . , . . 14 [ U-8292 .. . /80 | UeB635 , . . . 85 | U-2875 . . . .21 Lu-30035 . . .. ¥w

E-1692 . .7,13,14 | U-R299 . . .27,33 | U-2638 . . . . 23 | U-2876 . . . . 21 | u-3094 . . . . I3

£-1694 , 17,289,411 U=8520 ... .ee80 | \U=8680 . . . , 25 | U=2877 , ., . i 2F {1-3095 . o |3

E-1695 . 17,39,4| | E-2359 , . ... 85 | U-2645 . . . . 23 |y-2885 . , . . 33 | U-3096 . . ... I3 ”
U-17ee . . .33,35 | E-2369 . . . . 35 | U-2646 . . . .23 |U-2887 . . . . |5 | U-3097 . . . . I3

E=1764 , . . .+ 4] U=8s9| o .=.l9 ) Usgedy , *, . 95 | 2888 . . .31,97 | ussoes . [ s

E2l7eb o i a4 U2l s s L i 8d ) iaoRds L L 28 a0l . . .35 huiEege s i

Ucigao . . .« 85 | U=Bdlor.t. o 2d Ml-oedg . oo 25 | (iag95 . o ., i5 [Us3ion0 @ L

UstBbe . o 7yldg) U=2416 . . o, . 19000 e o0 L o588 ua8909 « .. o7 lu-siol - .

Uslgal .. 4l | U=2dlio L e 19t yeBr0n L U gs  lgsole . L s | Udsier i |

Unl980 . - ¢ ¢ Fa3) sUsBAR0G S B T uagenl ooy Jup adebipdega Do i iElGisins e

U=198e = v T2 HRlUeadie il L 19 ilmesre o, o o24 | uas950 L L em | asien )

U=1998 o . . & 27 | U=edadi. .. 97| Ua2BYs .. . 24 | 0U-2958 & . . .. Il Us5igo.s 0 =

U=2089 . . wesBB | U=0285 . . oSl 1 U267 . . , .24 [H-2063", . , , 28 |Ledfie s 7 =

U=-2068 . . w87 | U=2470 . . . 24 1 U-B675 . . . . 28| Us3003 . . e 50 Us3nis 0 s

U=2069 . i Bt 1) iUS2029 (e ilo i seerye - o, 28 1 025004 . . Lss] Uisld =

U=2071 « b b 27 0 Us89000 . el lofRisiasena L L 27 b UeB006 s il imE il

U-2077 .19,21,39,41 ] U=2d81 . . . .19 } U-2686 ., . ... 24 | U=3007 ... =, w|lu-=3le2 . .. &8

U-2078 e re - i 21 Hjeileaode Lol SR l-BY0s L. L. 24 LiBe0B e s L v liiieras e e

U=B079 . 0. e 28 | Ueeodd, o . 88 | Ueeyil . ou 33 01 B000 e o il (s .8,13,14

U=2080 . & & - 83 -} U=sB590 . heotc & | U-8715 . . 81,85 | Ua8010 . .o .| U=3j28 .0} &

U-2082 . . . + 28 | U=BBS6 . w ody 28 | U-B7(6 . , 35,85 | U-8BY L. » won T | UBI2B. & 0. 8

U-2086 .. 17,19,22 | U=e557 . . o ..28 | 42920, . 17,27,89 | UaBOI3 _ i iwi Tiluisiey | & &

U=2086 <« o o . 19 [ U=B958 ., . , « 20 | U-B7ds ., . Bl HiE0I4 , o L ol utEle s - B

42



NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NUMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PAGE PART NuMBER PAGE PArRT NuMBER PAGE PART NUMBER PaAGE

U=3129 . . .. 5| 2498 B o 3y lliloa00e L ol 204158 o o 41 PeseE . . G
U=3i30. . o . & 150 0-3850 - L0 sy L (-Ed00 L 1 D | Se4isg - A shERas 8 i
U=sial ., . W U-BRE] o, . ST L uaBage i - oo soaieh L Lah 4l | o05dieY. 2k %s
U=B152. . v & Ll igosacy - o, Lol adigel s . iielisoalel o0, b oe0sal o L85 s
U=3133 ., . . .. B [-3369 | [ . [ 25 | 5004 s s 5| coanenl oL oA lhBeR952 0 i i
D=3iza . o o nnadl csPn0 L ol D 08 || Uesaes i i s s lEegales . 0 LA | BpE9ss. Y
U=alizs nios L8 bilisagl o L el isale el s | sodled i | saEeaE - D
U=afas i, [ o gl licsane i el oxelizgon et R sl poaes L il egegen - - Liog
U=sizmd, o . 0 WEscol- iR sas | igdBgde a0 | Boafes o i litzeeods . L o)
U=3138 . .- 5 | 932920 Celfeahl | UkBoan i daasy | coder |, sl Al | 20eeE2 . oL e oy
U-5139.~ ooy . .8 [L0=8598,, o [ 35 | i-30d5is & imo Al o0dlen . .-, Ale | 206080 . . o on
U-stay o0 o a8 loeszoa . | T a5 L2946 . So Ao edn) . L 3yl Boeos. .2
Uagiao = S0 w3295 oL .35 | Usmgdval isopiil opdims L - onifiogagas i eE
U=slas o o 0 gl 03296 . L. . 35| 0-3949 Bi 39 ) 1So0dine ) 00 anlie6e088 . L . . o5
U=3144 == ot 551 0U-35100. .. 0 27 | 65958 (i ai59 A lendcog, ol L3 206085 . - . ooh
U-3145 . & 58 | #5820, & .. 25,41 | 03059 t0 0 0 =g dliopdozs s el opposz LT oy
U=3lde +.. . . 8 | U=3352 . o Ssa il o508 ot eg il Sodocn o llagEeas o o
U=alay (-0 . . 8 0-3853 . 0 - ltod Lsga] B maoi ] opdzsg el i oaalll boasas L Lgs
lo-3id8. . .. 14 | 03354 ¢ | . sz li0osoes- 0 . im0l Wogas oF | % szl ogazdn w0 oy
U=3149 . . . . 7 | 0-3357 . . . .35 |[U-3363 I | 39,41 |izoddez . .o Bl2oeain o s
. lo=ala9s o o e | U-33580 . . . 35 [R0-3962 . 1394y |eeadyzl o0 L ow |iopaEsg i e
U=8152. . ..., 8 |-z3g9c. . (5. 3965 & % i50 4 iogiame . - se| aoppsi o iE s o
[l0=3152. . . . 14 0=3581 .. . . 5 | U-2966 . @ 0.4 lioodave s o i 2v | veesee . oh
U=3i55 - « . 0 7 | #szan L0 FUos i 397 (L kg0 (iopdd7e s SiaL opiliiaeEna . il B gy
USsi566s o o8 |l HU-34888 (00 0 i3 [H0osg6a T ERIsg Al diiooddro g, en oy ||l S06T52 0 A
U=sls7 & o, U5 |i0-3agg 0 b Ec [Ryasonns i iae A lionasa n gl i aaanes e R
U350 - 5.6 | 0-3430 . oo . 03 MU=moml - s isoian londere L - s iobEras, | T a
U-gieg .o o i luadal co 0 1s Lage o Y hoode0 L S aa T Boame . .
YoBien . 0 m. 8 o 0a3aEe L oo gcsond |l el T 20aver, L. b0 6 hoeaae L
Bosiel d oo o BlSEado 0 D S ol oBens 5 | spawas) L Einke e ageanil e e B
B=mi62 § 0.9 L Uasdus Lk onoe| Bsepalil oo ios lioparas s aaill pasEes i )
0 si6s - 0 glusaden ] L O oy, Luasess s ail sodgnl 0 o ] sadies
Isiea . & 0w i Usdey D L 0 st lisEgss 0 0 B RB0dR0s o e opu e e
Bt=165 0y luoades 17 [U-B990 L a3 BSedais B S EEenn An e
B %066 = « o - 7 | U=B463 o . . . 17 | 0-=899] ... 139 | Zodeozy @ oioelohaini s
F i eisy 0 L0 | U=s464 L . .7 | U=B992, . . . B9uliPedney . Goall e i
M=ies L b Il | U365 L .. 21 | U=3994 ;.. . E9lBoisns s G aam i concn el
5069 ., . . owidl | U-3496 ., . . 19 |u-d000 . . .. B |EedeEr L 0 Sife | ggess | LR R
8170 . . . . 1] |U=3498 ., . . « 19 |U=4Dl0 . . . . 29 loadeay (iioos o] Senias
Uesagl L L . . Ul | U-3B24 . . . . 13 |u-40l3 . . . G| cddczo e s on i i e
G=3172 ... . 1l | U=3525 . . . . I3 | U=d0l4 . . . . 58l c0dgdone i g oo cs e
U373 . . . . || |U=8526 . . . . 158 | #5545, - . [ 5 ssElScOAc s o8N Ehonlicr R
Us5174 . . oo 1 | U=3587 . . . . 13 | A-57500. . o S EEE Ot R o s
U=3175 . . « . Il |U=3532 . . . . 2l | #7309, . & . H=s oot o | oerion oo
U=3176 . . » . |1 | 10-3575. . . . 14 | #s5084: 5 A aNcEEeAtIsE s o | coie s By
U=3178 . . . . 9 |U-3592 . . . .27 | AM-s74s i NSRS Bl el L o L (3
U-3179 . . . . 9 | U-3594 . . . . 27 | aM-o2da0 RS INeRnas | (. U lio oonEDs . . o0, a4
U-3180 « + . o 25 | U-3621-. . . . 13 BN Ge SRS R s ey o
U-3181 . . o . 11 {'U=3628 v 19 ilNaiiaio MERE Rl 0 00 g e | o
U-3182 . . . . Il |U-3644 ., ... . Slide e B RS oo e i e oy
U=3183 . . . . 5 | U-3647 - . . a8liSls R L o Tl o0 3
U-3184 . . . . 8 |'U-3655 " & . pilsuISLilE R oo o el s
U-3185 . . . . 6 | U-3660 . . EEEmil S R 0 E . 202 . (3
U=3186 .. oo okl 08861 el Susleg R ey e dai . L leonros . . . . ©3
U=3187 . . o9 | U=g6ag i ieaani e | ST aEE Iy wril ooAoos e o el canrel . L (5
Y3188 Liowisena diosaren sl IR SR B o 20h . s el aomes . . 3
U=3189 . . & » B | U=B780 . 0. gy I il o0 a1 | eadede . . . | 83 | 201723 . . . L3
U=B18F v o a e Lo hu-sus il M R O s0 di Looaocs . D L 3z |ogumsg DT D Ay
. U=3lool ie s Sl RS e R e A R Sl o e ey (o . L
U-3192 T e i sl SR R S B oh e S o050 e L. o 15 | sose . D e
U=3195 . & 1 oMl Ancal SRy R OsE 0p ol I es SElic05 5L L s Ll Lsomes L LT DA
lislioe - A SUEArc O S s B aEsc o R D s o052 s o L, w7 Lsovrss . o0l oam
U=3lo8 & 0t Sp IR S s o SR 5o B RIEa o s s | 205260 - .. . 6 | 207859 . | o=
U=2201 , ., B rl =0 S s L i iee 005067 . ., . 28 | 207860 . . . . 3|
U=3202 § . . il [RU=sc00 ORI T s B R Bl 05286 .0 . ., 2500 207863 . v o 1B
U-3203 . . . . & [ 0-Go0gs SR R RN slgE SR s ol oos0ay - L 55 [ oovead . .. . o
U=5204 ., ., . . 9 | U-salof RS R TR e 050 . 20 |izowess L L o5
U=3205 . . .. 9 | U=38l6c & S e I aaE el s 05505 s . s 95 | somose L L D gy
e .. 3 |u-386l o . SECRTEIE N R e B0y 7 eomod - L L 4
. . 3 | U-zgez . IEEIEEINCOI0 RN BBy s s N sorons . . L 4

. . 13 | U-3865 . .~ T AIGECEHE GHOE R E I EcoR e orine s |

.. B | uU-3866R. . S CEIEC IR e D o soro . 4

7,33,35 | U-3867 . . . CAGEE OEGIEEEEE e IR e0ete e L 85 | 280006 . . . .3.6

L1740 | u-3868 . . . . ClECCaT SRR S N odare s e s e cio0s . . | oa

. 37 | u=3869 . . . [ olE ORISR e e s o0 . o8

. .37 | U=3870 . . . .5,6 |FULITEIEEEEEE R s e . o8

. .37 bu-3g73 . ., . 33 [‘COLIE GREENEEEE e e a0 . e

. .37 | U=3874 ., .33,35 | COAICEEERERNEES NS I el e L oo

.37 Jhu-8890 . . . . 7 [ 204 R IR R e e o5

. o.o37 | U=3898 . ., .11,27 | 204155 R ISERERTINIE RO R T o2 oa

.37 | U899 . . . .11 | 204156 CEEEEEEEEEIE R oo

43



HYDROKATIC TRACTOR TIRES

It is pgenerally known, that to obtain maximum traction with a tractor equipped with low =
pressure pneumatic tires, weight must be added. The practice has been to attach cast iron weights ¢
spokes of the wheels, but after numerous experiments by our engineering department, the use of liquy
injected into the tire has shown several advantages. .

The action of the tires, gartly filled with liquid, tends to eliminate "bouncirg" toa great
extent., The liquid adds weight to the tractor at the correct point -- nearest to the ground -- and
thereby increases the stability of the tractor. Weight added in this manner is a "free whecling"
weight and eliminates much of the shock that otherwise would be absorbed by the tractor gears.

As water, alone, will freeze in cold weather, Allis-Chalmers tractor tires are filled with
¥e proper quantity of 157 calcium chloride solution. Calcium chloride will in no way harm the cas-
ings, tubtes or valves. A mixture of 15% calcium chloride and 85% water hasa speciiic gravity of1.140
and may be tested by the use of an ordinary battery hydrometer. This mixture will form a slush at
109 above zero, but will not freeze solid at 20° below zero. No harm will be done to the tires at

even coller temperatures.
: p
‘ The tires are filled about 3/4 full of the solution and then inflated tothe standard recom- é
mended air pressure. This amount of solution will give the same weight as two cast ironwheel weights
on each wheel. If more weight is needed lor difficult traction conditions,wheel weights may be‘added.

Tire companies have instructed their service stations concerning liquid ballsst for tractor
tires and they have the necessary facilities for mixing and injecting this fluid into the tires.

If the valve core is to be removed for any cause it will be necessary to jack up trector and
turn the wheel until the velve stem is on top, otherwise the solution will be lost.

LicuiD LineE WHEN Tercroe
/S S7ANOING STILL




AMARILLO, TEX.
ATLANTA, GA.
BILLINGS, MONT.
COLUMBUS, OHIO
DALLAS, TEX.
DES MOINES, IA.
_DODGE CITY, KAN.

~'FARGO, N.D. .
 GREAT FALLS, MONT.

. GREENVILLE, MISS.

 GREENWOOD, MISS.

s

~ PRINTED IN U.S.A.

UNITED STATES

HARLINGEN, TEX.
~ HARRISBURG, PA.
INDIANAPOLIS, IND.
KANSAS CITY, MO.
LA PORTE, IND.
LOS ANGELES, CAL.
MADISON, WIS.
MASON CITY, IA.
MEMPHIS, TENN.
MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
OAKLAND, CAL.

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

CANADA

- REGINA, SASK.
. SASKATOON, SASK.

FOREIGN

LONDON, ENGLAND

ALLIS:CH

TRACTOR DIVISlON—MI}/.

FACTORIES: 3@%:—:0 AT

g

ﬁLM

&VAUKEE. u.

HALMERS BRANCHES

S LA PORTE, |
. WEST ALLIS, WIS.

IT IS VERY . lMPORTANT THAT THIS BOOK BE FILED IN YOUR
< “-BINDER FOR READY REFERENCE. PLEASE FILE AT ONCE

.

ITZRS;

OMAHA, NEB.
PEORIA, ILL.
POCATELLO, ID.
PORTLAND, OREG.
ROCKFORD, ILL.
' SIDNEY, NEB.
SIOUX CITY, IA.
SPOKANE, WASH.
ST. LOUIS, MO.
SYRACUSE, N.Y.
TOLEDO, OHIO
WICHITA, KAN.

;-f'

TORONTO, ONT.
WINNIPEG 'MANIT.

PARIS, FRANCE

&



